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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: iolson@cambria-env.com
Subject: 1137-1167 65th St., Oakland, RO0000082

Jason: Per our discussion, our office approves the request to initiate quarterly groundwater sampling at the
referenced site.

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

11/15/2004
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Jason Olson [jolson@cambria-env.com]

Sent: Monday, October 20, 2003 4:16 PM

To: '‘Chan, Barney, Env. Health'

Cc: Bob Clark-Riddell (E-mail)

Subject: RE: Case No. RO0000082 - 1137-1167 65th St, Oakland - Analytical
Barney,

We will be using 8010 analyses instead of 8260, and will analyze soil
samples not in the sample schedule (Workplan Table 5} if a reading of 100
PPM or higher is obtained with a PID while field screening.

Jason D. Olson, EIT
Project Manager

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
(510) 420-3338 (direct)

(510) 420-0700 (general office)

(510} 420-9170 (fax)

on Monday, ©October 20, 2003 4:07 PM, Chan, Barney, Env. Health
[SMTP:BChan@co.alameda.ca.us] wrote:

Jason:

After speaking with you, the modifications in the analysis rationale and
methodology is approved by our office. As you ncted there is no
compromise

| in detection limits going from EPA 8260 to 8020 and although you do not
plan

to analyze all soil samples, soil samples will be collected approximately
every 5 feet and screened with a PID and those samples detecting
gignificant

readings (>100ppm ?) will be analyzed.

Please let me know if this is not consistent with your understanding.

Barney Chan
ACEH
510-567-6765

————— Original Message-----

From: Jascn Olson [mailto:jolson@cambria-env.com]

Sent: Friday, October 17, 2003 1:0% PM

To: 'Barney Chan (ACHCSA) (E-mail}'

Ce: Bob Clark-Riddell (E-mail}

Subject: Case No. RO0000082 - 1137-1167 65th St, Oakland - Analytical
Concurrence

Barney,

I'm preparing the Cost Pre-Approval for the UST Fund and trying to trim
some costs while still achieving our data guality objectives. I have
reviewed the VOCs detected at the site above the RWQCB ESLs, and
determined

| that we can analyze for all the site COCs with an 8010 analysis rather
than

| an 8260, which costs twice as much. Also, since we're sampling several

| groundwater zones, there really isn't any need to analyze soll below 15

| feet in most areas of the site (exceptions are data gaps near boring SB-7
| and the Exterior Tank Area).

Concurrence



Thus, I propcse the following:

1. Change all 8260 analyses to 8010.

2. Collect and analyze golil samples at the discrete depths proposed in
Table 5 of the workplan {this only affects the borings you have requested
to get deeper groundwater samples at).

3. Analyze soil in the proposed monitoring well clusters MW-1 and MW-6 to

maximum depth of 20 ft bgs, and 15 ft bgs in all cther well clusters
{maximum sample analysis depth for the wells is unclear in the workplan).

This will give us the data we're looking for, and trim around $20,000 off
the analytical bill, making it much more cost effective (and palatable to
the UST Fund).

Please respond as soon as possible. I'm hoping to get this Cost
Pre-Approval out today to get the bkall rolling. If you have any
questions,

please call me.

Thanks,

Jason D. Olson, EIT
Project Manager

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
(510) 420-3338 (direct)

{510} 420-0700 {general office)

(510) 420-9170 (fax)




o0 LN

Chan, Barney, Env, Health

To: jolson@cambria-env.com
Subject: RE: Case No. RO0000082 - 1137-1167 B65th St, Oakland - Analytical Concurrence
Jason:

Afrer speaking with you, the modifications in the analysis rationale and methodology is
approved by our office. As you noted there is no compromise in detection limits going
from EPA 8260 to 8020 and although you do not plan te analyze all soil samples, soil
samples will be collected approximately every 5 feet and screened with a PID and those
samples detecting significant readings (>100ppm ?) will he analyzed.

Please let me know if this is not consistent with your understanding.

Barney Chan
ACEH
510-567-6765

————— Original Message--~--

From: Jason Clson [mailto:jeolscon@cambria-env,com]

Sent: Friday, Octobker 17, 2003 1:09 PM

To: 'Barney Chan {ACHCSA) (E-mail}'

Cc: Bob Clark-Riddell (E-mail)

Subject: Case No. RO0000082 - 1137-1167 65th St, Oakland - Analvytical
Concurrence

Barney,

I'm preparing the Cost Pre-Approval for the UST Fund and trying to trim
some costs while still achieving our data quality objectives. I have
reviewed the VOCs detected at the site above the RWQCE ESLs, and determined
that we can analyze for all the site COCs with an 8010 analysis rather than
an 8260, which costs twice as much. Also, since we're sampling several
groundwater zones, there really isn't any need to analyze soil below 15
feet in most areas of the site (exceptions are data gaps near boring SB-7
and the Exterior Tank Area}.

Thus, I propose the following:

1. Change all 8260 analyses to 8010.

2. Collect and analyze soil gamples at the discrete depths prcposed in
Table 5 of the workplan (this only affectg the borings you have reguested
to get deeper groundwater samples at).

3. Analyze soil in the proposed monitoring well clusters MW-1 and MW-6 to a
maximum depth of 20 ft bgs, and 15 ft bgs in all other well clusters
(maximum sample analysis depth for the wells is unclear in the workplan].

This will give us the data we're looking for, and trim around $20,000 off
the analytical bill, making it much more cost effective {(and palatable to
the UST Fund).

Please respond as soon as possible. I'm hoping to get this Cost
Pre-Approval out today to get the ball xolling. If you have any guestions,
please call me.

Thanks,

Jason D. Olson, EIT
Project Manager

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
{510} 420-3338 (direct)



{510) 420-0700 {general offig) .

(510) 420-9170 (fax)



¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY é [
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
September 17, 2003 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
’ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. John Nady Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
6701 Shellmound St. (510) 567-8700

Emeryville, CA 94608 FAX {810) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Nady:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000082, 1137-1167 65™ St., Oakland, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), staff has reviewed the
August 26, 2003 Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) Investigation Work Plan
and met with your consultant, Cambria on September 11, 2003. The referenced work plan
provides an interpretation of previous geologic data and proposes a comprehensive approach to
determine the lateral and vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination at this site. Based
upon our discussion with your consultant, our office approves the investigation work plan with
the following technical comments and conditions.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

+  Our office concurs with the proposal to perform a sensitive receptor survey and an
underground utilities survey.

¢ Our office concurs in performing a soil and groundwater investigation to fill in data gaps.
The proposed locations of soil borings and monitoring wells are acceptable. Additional
step out borings may be warranted depending on the investigation results, However,
specific changes and amendments to the work plan shall include the following:

1. The borings identified in the Cambria work plan as SB-14, SB-16, SB-18, SB-20,
SB-23 and SB-25 shall be advanced to the C zone. These deep borings shall be
completed first and, based on their results, will dictate whether other planned
borings will also be advanced to the C zone. Soil and groundwater, if
encountered, should be collected for chemical analysis from each discrete
horizon and water-bearing zone, as appropriate.

2. Based upon the results of these initial borings, the final, multi-level monitoring
plan shall be modified, as appropriate. Our office will be informed for
coneurrence prior to well installations, the locations and configurations of which
will be proposed at a later date. Final configurations of well clusters, i.c., the
zones across which the individual screens will be constructed, will be based on
the outcome of this current phase of the investigation.

3. Drilling will be performed in such a manner to prevent the potential for cross
contamination while advancing borings through water bearing units.



September 17, 2003

Mr. John Nady

Fuel Leak Case RC0000082

1137-1167 65™ St., Oakland, CA 94608
Page 2

» The proposed soil gas probe installation and sampling plan 1s not approved at this time.
Additional research into the appropriate clean-up levels for the contaminants of concern
should be done to verify the need for such sampling. Once the data from this
investigation is received we will be meet with the RWQCB to discuss whether the site-
specific conditions warrant this type of evaluation.

¢ Qur office concurs with the cost control recommendation to analyze soil samples from
only the deepest well of any well cluster. We also concur that free product, if
encountered, should be sampled and analyzed for identification.

e Soil samples are proposed for collection for physical property analyses. In accordance
with the DTSC/LARWQCB January 23, 2003 Active Soil Gas Investigations Advisory,
samples should be collected from a minimum of 3 locations in non-impacted areas and at
depths corresponding to detected VOCs and for each soil type within this depth.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ﬂwm@_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:/B. Chan, D. Drogos, 5. Seery
Mr. Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, 94608

Wpap1137 65th
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: jolson@cambria-env.com; '‘Barney Chan (ACHCSA} (E-mail)’
Cc: Bob Clark-Riddell (E-mail); Frederic D. Schrag (E-mail)
Subject: RE: Case #R0O0000082 - Request for Extension

Mr. Olson:

Your request for another work plan extension is approved, Your extension date is now
August 22, 2003.

Sincerely,

Barney Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
ACEH 510-567-6765

————— Original Message—--—---

From: Jason Olson [mailto:jolsonfcambria-env.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2003 10:09 AM

To: 'Barney Chan (ACHCSA) (E~mail)'’

Cc: Bob Clark-Riddell (E-mail}; Frederic D. Schrag (E-mail)
Subject: Case #R0O0000082 - Request for Extensicn

Barney,

I am requesting a workplan extension on behalf of John Nady for the above
referenced site. The workplan proposes a data gap investigation which is
based on the RWQCB December 2001 Interim~Final Risk Based Screening Levels
{RBSLs). With the RWQCB's recent release of the Final Environmental
Screening Levels (formerly "RBSLs"), I am re-evaluating changes made to TPH
and VOC ESLs, and will make changes to the workplan accordingly. In the
long term, I believe this will represent a time savings to the project by
clarifying which screening levels should be used to evalute the site and by
eliminating the need for duplicative investigation.

I propose a workplan extension date of August 22, 2003 to complete my
review of the new ESLs and implement workplan changes.

I look forward to recelving your respcnse.
Sincerely,

Jason D. Olson, EIT
Project Manager

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
{510) 420-3338 (direct)

(510) 420-0700 {(general office)

(510) 420-9170 (fax)



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

June 30, 2003 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. John Nady

Nady Systems
6701 Shellmound St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Nady:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000082, 1137-1167 65" Ave., Oakland, CA 94608

This letter confirms the receipt of the June 27, 2003 e mail from Cambria Environmental,
your consultant, requesting an extension for the submittal of the work plan for additional
soil and groundwater characterization at the referenced site. Our office approves the
extension date of August 8, 2003. This will allow the completion of a geophysical survey
and preparation of geologic cross sections, which are instrumental in determining the
construction of future monitoring wells.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MMC&L—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C./ B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. B. Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville,
94608

1137-1167 65thwprqext



. ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

May 19, 2003 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. John Nady Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Nady Systems (510} 567-6700

6701 Shellmound St. FAX (510) 337-9385

Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Mr. Nady:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000082, 1137-1167 65™ Ave., Oakland, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (L.OP) staff has received and
reviewed the February 13, 2003 Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report prepared by Cambria
Environmental. ‘We have also discussed the results with Mr. Clark-Riddell of Cambria. We have
determined that additional information and investigation is needed to progress your site towards
case closure. We request that you address the following technical comments and submit the
technical report requested below. )

Technical Comments

1. Elevated total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as motor oil, diesel, stoddard solvent or
gasoline were observed in groundwater samples from borings SB-8, SB-6, SB-7 and SB-
1. In addition, halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC) were detected in
groundwater samples from SB-10, SB-6 and SB-7. The extent of this contamination
should be determined.

2. Results from soil and groundwater samples taken from the former underground tank pits
detected elevated TPH of various boiling point range and HVOCs. The extent of this
contamination should be determined.

3. Free petroleum product was observed in soil boring SB-4. The extent of this free product
should be determined and removed to the extent possible.

4. In addition to determining the extent of soil and groundwater contamination, the source
area (piping, tanks, dispensers, etc) locations should be verified and sampled
appropriately. _

5. Site-specific groundwater gradient is needed for site characterization. Therefore,
monitoring wells should be installed. Previous results indicate that groundwater may
appear as lenses of perched water beneath the site, therefore, additional temporary
borings may be necessary prior to permanent well installation. Specify the screen
interval if both perched and deep groundwater is being investigated.

Technical Report Request
Please submit the following technical report to our office according to the following schedule:

e June 23, 2003- Work plan for the additional soil and groundwater characterization and
monitoring well installation.

You may contact me at 510-567-6765 if you have any questions.



Mr. John Nady

RO0000082

1137-1167 65" Ave., Oakland, CA 94608
May 19, 2003

Page 2

Sincerely,

Buag i oo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

‘/C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. B. Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Suiic A, Emeryville, 94608

1137-1187 65¢lnwvprq
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Division of Financial Assistance
1001 I Street » Sacramento, Califorma 95814

| Qﬁ | State wﬁ/t%r/Resources ContraBoard

Waston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 94244.2120
Secretary for {916) 341-5714 « FAX (916) 341-5806 « www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustc! Gray Davis
Enwironmental Governor
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs fo take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.

For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb ca.gov,

Alameda Cﬁuni'y
MAY 0 6 2003

MAY 1 2003

John Nady

6701 Shellmound St. Environ

Emeryville, CA 94608 Mental Health
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), CLAIM NO. 017432, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 1137-1167 65TH ST, OAKLAND

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) 1s able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $35,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency fo protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You are encouraged to obtain preapproval of
costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). 1f you have any questions on
obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Sunil Ramdass, our
Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 341-5757. Failure to obtain
preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
Reimbursement Request Instructions and Information packages. Retain these packages for
future reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking

reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

o THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:

California Environmental Profection Agency

Q‘g Recycied Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2
AGENGCY P
“DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alamedla, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
December 3, 2002 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. John Nady

Nady Systems, Inc.
6701 Shellmound St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Nady:

(B

Subject: Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation,
Oakland, CA 94608

This letter serves to clarify the sampling and analysis of soil and groundwater samples performed
in accordance to the November 21, 2002 work plan addendum submitted by Cambria
Environmental and approved in my 11/22/02 letter. Originally, up to eleven (11) borings were io
be advanced at or near the referenced site and two soil samples and one groundwater sample
collected from each boring. This assumed that groundwater would be encountered at
approximately 10-15° below ground surface (bgs) based upon the results of the tank removals.
However, during the drilling of the borings groundwater was encountered at variable depths,
some shallow as anticipated, some deeper and several boreholes did not.encounter any
groundwater at all. Based upon these results, I authorized your consultant to analyze more than
the two soil samples per borehole in some instances. Although, the number of total samples is
close to the anticipated, there may be a few “additional” samples more than originally anticipated.
This total number of soil and groundwater samples collected for analysis is considered
“approved” by our office prior to submission to the laboratory.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Cttnes 1 Clis—

Barney M. Chan

}Azardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. B. Clark-Riddeli, Cambria, 1144 65" St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608
Mr. S.Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 I St., 17'th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828
Mr. H. Gomez, Clty of Qakland Fire Dept., 1605 MLK Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94612
Ms. S. Torrence, Alameda County District Attorney Office

Wpsamples1137-1467 65th



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
November 22, 2002 FAX (510) 337-9355

Mr. John Nady

Nady Systems

6701 Shellmound St,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Nady:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. 183, 1137-1167 65% St., Oakland, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and
reviewed the November 21, 2002 Work Plan Addendum- Soil and Groundwater Investigation
prepared by Cambria Environmental. We have discussed the changes to the original July 12,
2002 work plan with your consultant and approve of the work plan addendum. Please note,
however, that you should also determine the relative site gradient by taking multiple groundwater
elevations from the borings as mentioned in my fourth bullet in the July 12, 2002 letter.

You may contact me at (510) 567-67635 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

5%«%, i Chy—

Barney M. Chan
zardous Materials Specialist

: B. Chan, files
Mr. B. Clark-Riddell, [ 144 65" St., Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
Mr. H. Gomez, Oakland Fire Dept., 1605 MLK Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94612

Wpapadd1137-1167 65thSt



. ’ lameda County
Subsurface Consultants, Inc. ameda County
'JBQ/ 2 6‘73‘@ ~
EROTONaAeT Heog!

- LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: Barmey Chan DATE: November 18, 2002
Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency
1311 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

FROM: Emily Silverman

PROJECT: 1137-1167 65™ Street, Oakland
SCI1 JOB NUMBER: 855.003

OFFICE SENT FROM: Oakland

WE ARE SENDING YOU: 1 copy(ies)

[ final report [ if you have any questions, please call
| | drafi report [} for your review and comment

] Service Agreement [] please return an executed copy

[7] proposed scope of services [] with our comments

L specifications for your use

"] grading/foundation plans [] as requested

] soil samples/groundwater samples

] executed contract O

REMARKS:

For your review and use, please find enclosed a copy of a City of Oakland tank removal permit, dated
April 15, 1982.

ce:  Fred Schrag, Nady Systems, Inc.

1000 Broadway ® Suite 200 m Oakland, California 94607 » (510) 268-0461 m Fax (510) 268-0137
2011 Soscol Avenue ® Suite 5 W Napa, California 94559 m (707) 257-6993 m Fax (707) 257-6995
A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 95814

® @
Q State Water Resources Control Board

Winston H. Hickox P.Q. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California « 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.gov/ewphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental Governor
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real, Every Californian needs to take immediate acaw energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our websiie dab@éﬁn
-4 o) Noy 18
U
nghn I\ﬂld)f 2 2002
6701 Shellmound St. WrOnm
Emeryville, CA 94608 entaj Hea,ﬂ)

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF PERMIT WAIVER AND
ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 017432 ; FOR SITE 1137-1167 65TH ST,
OAKIAND

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “B”.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a compliance
review,

Permit Waiver: Under the amended provisions of Section 25299.57 of the Health and Safety Code (H&SC),
the State Board has granted your request for a waiver for the permit requirement as a condition for eligibility to
the Fund. It is important to note that when a claimant failed to apply for or obtain the permits required
pursuant to Chapter 6.7, Division 20, of the H&SC, by January 1, 1990, and the State Board grants a waiver
pursuant to Section 2811(a)(2)(B) of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, the claimant's
level of financial responsibility (deductible) is twice the amount otherwise required. In this case, you will be
responsible for the first $10,000 of eligible corrective action costs before the Fund coverage begins.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within a
priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until your
Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive'Compliance Review at the
local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance Review, staff may
request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance Review is completed, staff
will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a Letter of Commitment will be
1ssued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you have not complied with regulations
governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information or documentation, or your claim
application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such event, you will be issued a Notice of
Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the proposed removal of your claim, and
provided an opportunity to cotrect the condition that is the basis for the proposcd remioval, Your claisi-will be
barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim application contains a material error resulting from
fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment, you
will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the invoices,
(3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence that the claimant
paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary for reimbursement
and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the Fund. It is not necessary
to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements; In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of cleanup

incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of Article 11,
Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the corrective action

California Environmental Profection Agency
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John Nady -2-

process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an investigative
workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process and the
workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in 2 cost-effective, efficient and timely
mantier;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by the
regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and the
environment,

In some limited sitnations inferim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated itnmediate hazard to
public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake interim
remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2) complying with any
requiremonts that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only be proposed when
necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard, Implementing interim remedial action does not
eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-effective corrective action
alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect
human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply with all
regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective
action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective
action work. Ifyou do not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three bid requirement, reimbursement is not
assured and costs may be refected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr. Steve Morse Ms, Donna Drogos
RWQCBR, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl,
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Division of Clean Water Programs

8 State V’ater Resources Contro?Board

1001 [ Street * Sacramento, Califorma 95814

Winston H. Hickox P.0. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California + 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 241-5757 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www .swreh ca govicwphomefusic! Gray Davis
Environmenia, ] Governor
Protection The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs 1o take immediate action to reduce energy consumpltion.

For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

October 29, 2002
Alam
John Nady sda COuniy
6701 Shellmound St. NOV ¢ 7 2007
Emeryville, CA 94608
Environmeniqt Hogy,

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,

TRACKING NO, 099196, PA # 1
SITE ADDRESS: 1137 — 1167 65™ Ave., Oakland, CA 94608

I have reviewed your request, received on September 17, 2002, for pre-approval of corrective
action costs. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this
form in the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the July 12, 2002, Subsurface Consultants, Inc. workplan approved by the Alameda
County EHD (County) in their August 7, 2002 letter, is $ 17,255; see the table below for a

breakdown of costs.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on retmbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be

necessary.

All costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement.

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

# Task* Amount Pre-Approved Comments
This cost includes all time,
materials and markups associated

1 | Pre-Field Activities, Permits & $1,372 with this task. Copies of all
Utility Clearance permits must be submitted to the
Fund.

This cost includes all time,
materials and markups associated
with this tagk.

2 | Field Activities - 11 Soil Borings,
6 with Geoprobe Rig and 5 $5,437
Borings with limited Access Rig

California Environmental Protection Agency
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John Nady
Tracking No. 099196

QOctober 29, 2002

# Task*

Amount Pre-Approved

Comments

Laboratory Analysis

$7,986

This cost includes all time,
materials and markups associated
with this task. (2 Soil and 1 water
sample from each boring will be
analyzed.)

Data Evaluation and Report

$2,460

Copies of all reports must be
submitted to the Fund. It should be
noted that although a pre-approval
was issued for this scope of work,
not all of the costs incurred might
be eligible for reimbursement.
Eligibility of ali costs incurred
will be determined when this
investigation is completed.

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED

$ 17,255

Change Orders shall not be
permitted since this was a three
bid job and change orders would
give the selected consultant
undue/unfair advantage over the
other consultants that bid on the
Job.

* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in Cambria’s September 4, 2002 cost estimate.

o Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable.

e The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control

Board.

e Ifadifferent scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs

on the new scope of work.

o Although T have referred to the Cambria proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware
that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot compel you to
sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as presented in the proposal
dated September 4, 2002 by Cambria for conducting the work approved by the County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don’t hesitate to

call me.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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John Nady -3- October 29, 2002
Tracking No. 099196

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required breakdown of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all;

o subconiractor invoices,
o technical reports, when available, and
e applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5757.

Sincerely,

SUM:— PMJQAA .

Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure
cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Cialifornia Environmental Profection Agency
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| @ State W:zger Resources Controlgbard

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 95814

Winston H. Hickox P.0. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 94244-2120 =
Secretary for {916) 341-5757 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrcb.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environumental Governor
Protection The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.

For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

August 13, 2002

Victor Lum
245 8th St
Oakland, CA 94607

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,
CLAIM NO. 017238, PA# 1
SITE ADDRESS: 245 8TH ST, OAKLAND, CA 94607

I have reviewed your request, received on July 26, 2002, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the October 29, 2001, AEI Consultants workplan approved by the Alameda County
EHD (County) in their November 7, 2001 letter, is $ 20,400; see the table below for a breakdown

of costs.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be

necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the aitached "Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request, All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement

request.

In order for future costs for corrective action to be part of the expedited reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

All costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement,

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Victor Lum -2- August 13, 2002
Claim No. 017238, PA# 1

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

# Task* Amount Pre-Approved Comments

This cost includes all time,
materials and markups associated
b | permits and Fees $ 860 with this task, Copies of all
permits must be submitted to the
Fund.

This cost includes atl time,
materials and markups associated

Drill 12-20' Soil Borings, with this task. (Drill 12-20' Soil
2 | Subcontractors, Materials, $10,900 Borings, Subcontractors, .
Equipment, Analytical, Etc. Materials, Equipment, Analytical,

Etc.) Copies of all sub-invoices
must be submitted to the Fund.

This cost includes all time,

PM, Reports, SRS, Traffic materials and markups associated
Control, Etc. $8,640 with this task. Copies of all reports
must be submitted to the Fund.

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 20,400

* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in AEI Consultants’s July 3, 2002 cost estimate.

» Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

» The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

o [Ifadifferent scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

o Although I have referred to the AEI Consultants proposal in my pre-approval above, please
be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot
compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as presented in
the proposal dated July 3, 2002 by AEI Consultants for conducting the work approved by the
County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future cotrective action
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don’t hesitate to
call me.

California Environmenital Protection Agency
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Victor Lum -3~ August 13, 2002
Claim No. 017238, PA # 1

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required breakdown of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

» subcontractor invoices,
e ({echnical reports, when available, and
o applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5757.

Sincerely,

Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Barney M. Chan
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Profection Agency
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FW: Comments for Barney X Page 1 of 2

Chan, Barney, _Env. Health

I;;om: Silverman, Emily [ESilverman@Fugro.com]

Sent:  Wednesday, August 07, 2002 9:26 AM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: Comments on Work Plan - 1137 - 1167 65th Street

Barney -

Here are our comments (in blua} regarding our Work Plan for 1137-1167 &5th
Street. If these are acceptable, please provide a written letter approving the
work plan with the modifications required. If you would like to discuss them
further, please call.

* In regards to the location and number of borings, you were
going to

see if it was possible to add two borings, one immediately adjacent in
the

assumed downgradient direction to UST 5 and one at the 90 degree bend
of the

pipeline emanating from UST 1. Also, the proposed boring adjacent to
the

former fuel oil tank would be advanced within the former tank pit.

Adding one boring in the presumed down gradient directiocn of UST 5
would be pessible.

Pipeline sample locations shewn on the site plan submitted with the
work plan were approximately shown. Actual locations will be based on
the results of the pipeline back-tracing survey which is proposed.
Attempts will be made to locate pipeline elbow joints and sample
locations will then be proposed.

We will attempt to locate the boring in the former fuel oil tank
location to be centered in the former pit.

* You were going to investigate the fact that no piping run was

indicated to go northward into the adjacent building next to USTs 5&6,
even

though piping is shown to go there in UST removal figures and photos.

The piping runs shown on the site plan submitted with the work plan
were those which were identified by the previous geophysical survey.
Pipes were identified leading from UST 5/6 into the adjacent tenant
units. These additional pipeline runs and those identified by the
propcsed geophysical survey will be presented in more detail once the

proposed investigation is completed.

* Our office requested that more than one soil sample be analyzed

from
the borings as necessary to determine the vertical extent of

8/7/2002



FW: Comments for Barney Page 2 of 2

contamination.

The proposed sampling plan will be modified to include analyzing two
solil samples from each boring; one within the vadeose zone and the other
from the bottem of the boring (presumed to be approximately 10 feet
bgs) .

* You were going to clarify the way gw (groundwater)gradient was
going to be

determined in the temporary borings, ie several gw elevation readings
would

be taken for this determination

Temporary wells will be installed and groundwater will be allowed to
stabilize for at least 24 hours prior to the casings being removed and
the holes grouted closed. This will aliow several water depth
measurements to be obtained. A level survey will be conducted to
determine the relative elevation of the top of the casings so that the

relative groundwater flow direction can be determined.

* You were going to investigate the "gas pump" shown on one of

the
figures submitted to our office, The "gas pump” is shown to be located

in
the southeast corner of the site.

We have no other information regarding the "gas pump"” other than the
note on the old plan. We previously reviewed the OFDs files 1137 to
1167 65th Street and did not observe any documents regarding the "gas
pump" in their files. The property owner has indicated that he had
permits for a former gasoline storage UST which was removed from the
site in 1982, however, we have not been forwarded that information as

of today.

8/7/2002
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES NE-
=
AGENCY D,
PDAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
August 7, 2002 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. John Nady
Nady Systems

6701 Shellmound St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Nady:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000082, 1137-1167 65" Ave., Oakland, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and reviewed the
July 12, 2002 Work Plan- Soil and Groundwater Investigation prepared by Subsurface Consultants/Fugro.
We have discussed our comments and concerns with your consultant and approve of the work plan with the
following conditions:

s  The number and locations of the proposed borings will be modified to include additional borings
adjacent, in the presumed down-gradient direction to UST 5, and at the 90 degree bend of the
pipeline emanating from UST1. In addition, the location of the boring in the vicinity of the former
fuel oil tank will be within the former tank pit.

e  The piping run from USTs 5 & 6 will be identified in the future by a geophysical survey and
investigated if possible.

¢ Two soil samples will be collected and analyzed from each boring, one within the vadose zone and
one at the bottom of the boring. i

s The relative site gradient will be determined by taking multiple groundwater elevation readings
from the borings and

¢  All information available will be provided regarding the gasoline tank reportedly removed from
the site in 1982. It is assumed the “gas pump” noted on one of the provided figures is related to
this tank.

Please notify our office prior to conducting this field work. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you
have any questions,

Sincerely,

i Cho

Barney M. Chan
/b)azardous Materials Specialist
C

: B. Chan, files
Ms. J. Alexander, Subsurface Consultants/Fugro, 1000 Broadway, Suite 200, Oalkland, CA 94607
Mr. H. Gomez, Qakland Fire Dept., 1605 MLK Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94612

Wpapi137-1167 65tust



Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Sent: Monday, July 01, 2002 9:56 AM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Cc: Levi, Ariu, Env. Health
Subject: RE: PRA-Oak site

Barney,

Please take the fead on processing this request.

Set up the 3-way conversation withe AICo atty, the DA & us. Let me know when the conference call is scheduled so that |
may participate. (I am in the office all week.) What is decided on this request will assist us in how we process future LOP

requests.

Donna

From: Levi, Ariu, Env. Health

Sent: Friday, June 28, 2002 4:29 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Cc: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: PRA-Oak site é‘u %5}6' E", 159

We need to get back to the PRA request on Barney's site that is also an enforcement site. | sent Tamara (county counsel)
acopy of the request and have not heard back yet. Mee Ling talked to her before she went on vacation and she seemed
unaware of the case/situation. Tamara is back on Monday. Can you call her and ask about this site? When | spoke to her
initially she agreed to a 3 way meet with the DAs. See if you can jog her memory. | also left a message early last week
after talking to Mee Ling. Possibly Tamara or Mee Ling were mixing two cases up. Tamara's number is 272-6707.

127 - i (S SE Oak THe0F




Chan, Barney, Env. Heaith

From: Law Clerk 3, CEPD, DA
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2002 8:59 AM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health
Subject: RE: Two Quick Questions
Barney
Thanks for your help.
Casey

----- Original Message-----

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Sent: Thursday, June 27, 2002 3:15 PM

To: Law Clerk 3, CEPD, DA

Subject: RE: Two Quick Questions

para-isopropyl toluene, aka para cymene or p-cymene, is a solvent with an aromatic odor. It's not commonly found in
gasoline. The only guidance exposure level | found was the Maximum Exposure Guidance (MEG) concentration of 70
parts per billion in drinking water. This is a rather rare chemical, therefore, RBSLs do not exist. | will send you a copy
of Table 1, Summary of Results of Product Samples from Tanks.

Barney

From: Law Clerk 3, CEPD, DA

Sent:  Wednesday, June 26, 2002 3:04 PM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health
Subject: Two Quick Questions

Barney, '

My name is Casey, and | am Susan Torrence's legal assistant. | have a couple questions that | hope you could
answer, 1'd really appreciate it. { was reviewing the Nady Environmental Report and that is where the questions
came from.

First, on table 2, | was wondering if there are any limits besides the RSBL that can be applied to para-isopropal
toluene. There was quite a bit detected and | wanted to put it into perspective. Can you put them in perspecive?

Second, | am missing table 1 in my report, do you have one in your copy?

Thanks, Barney, for any help.
Casey

Law Clerk

Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Consummer ang Environmental Protection Division
E-mail: 3@co.afameda.ca.us

Voice: 510-569-9281 ext. 402



Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Sent: Manday, June 24, 2002 3.08 PM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health
Subject: FW. County Counsel

Barney,

Here is the contact at county council for you & DA Susan to talk with re: the request from Sonnenschein far ail paper &
electronic files for your DA case,

| sent you an e-mail earlier with the file review date.

Do you need a copy of the file review request?

From: Levi, Ariu, Env. Health

Sent: Friday, June 14, 2002 1:18 PM
To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Subject: County Counsel

The county counsel! assigned to DEH is Tamara Wiggins (272-6706). | spoke to her about the DA's interest in a 3 way
conversation and she is interested. She would like a copy of the PRA request QIC coded to her to get the background. Her
QIC number is 20104, After she gets the request info we ¢an set up the talk.
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JUN
L1 295,
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: Barney Chan DATE: June 7, 2002

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502
FROM: Emily Silverman
PROJECT: 1137-1167 65" Street, Oakland
SCI JOB NUMBER: 855.003
OFFICE SENT FROM: Oakland
WE ARE SENDING YOU: 1 copy(ies)
[} final report [ if you have any questions, please call
(] draft report [ for your review and comment
[] Service Agreement [T please return an executed copy
[ proposed scope of services [] with our comments
[ ] specifications [ for your use
[_] grading/foundation plans as requested
[] soil samples/groundwater samples
[7] executed contract ]
REMARKS:
Barney -

Please find enclosed copies of photos that were taken during activities out at the site. To help you out I
have made comments regrarding locations of buildings and alike.

If you have any questions regarding the report or the photos, please give me a call.

Thanks very much.

cer

1000 Broadway m Suite 200 m Qakland, Califorma 94607 w (510) 268-0461 m Fax (510) 268-0137
2011 Soscol Avenuce m Suite 5 m Napa, California 94559 s (707) 257-6993 m Fax (707) 257-6995
A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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- ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
June 10, 2002 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. John Nady
Nady Systems
6701 Shellmound St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Nady:
of’

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROG000082,1137-1167 65" Ave., Oakland, CA 94621 ’

The subject site has been referred to Alameda County Envirormental Health, Local Oversight Program
(LOP), for case oversight by the City of Oakland Fire Department. Our office works as an agent of the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWCB) to oversee the investigation and cleanup of
petroleum underground fuel Jeak sites within the City of Oakland. A Notice of Responsibility (NOR} has
been sent to your attention notifying of this administrative action,

We have received and reviewed the May 17, 2002 UST Removal Report prepared by Subsurface
Consultants, Inc./Fugro, which documents the February 2002 removal of four approximately 3,000 gallon
and one approximately 2500 gallon UST and the closure in-place of one approximately 2500 gallon UST
from this site. The four 3,000 gallon USTs were located near Peabody Lane and were called the exterior
tanks as opposed to the two interior 2500 gallon tanks. The contents of these tanks were mainly naptha,
which appears in the gasoline range, gasoline and diesel petroleum hydrocarbons as indicated from the
analysis of the contents of the USTs. Low levels of chlorinated solvents were detected in soil and
groundwater samples and the liquid from the USTs. Bottom soil samples were collected from beneath the
four 3000 galton USTs and from both ends of the 2500 galton USTs. Groundwater samples were collected
from each of the tank pits after purging the liquid from the excavation. One of the 2500 gailon USTs
identified as Tank 5 was closed in-place due to potential risk to asbestos exposure. Holes were cbserved in
tanks from each of the excavation pits. Our office has the following technical comments listed below.

Technical Comments

1. Significant Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the gasoline, naptha, stoddard solvent, and diesel
range was reported in residual soil and grab groundwater samples collected during the tank
removal. A release of petroleum fuel has occurred at this site, the extent of which must be
determined in accordance with Section 2724 of the California Underground Storage Tank
Regulation, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16. The typical Scope of Corrective Action consists of
the following phases; Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA), Soil and Water Investigation (SWI),
Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Implementation and Verification Monitoring,

2. Although piping runs extended beyond each of the tank excavation pits, only a few piping
samples were collected adjacent to the USTs.

3. A 750 gallon heating oil tank was previously removed in November 1998, Although the
contamination was limited from this removal, our office did not receive a tank removal report.



Mr. J. Nady

1137-1167 65thSt., Oakland CA 94608
RO0O000082

June 10, 2002

Pape 2

Technical Report Request

Please submit the following technical reports to our office according the following schedule:

s July 12, 2002- Soil and groundwater investigation work plan. Please also include any maps of the
piping runs and photos of the tank removals. Please indicate on a revised Plate 4, the location of
all soil samples, as there appears to be some missing on the otiginal.

e June 24, 2002- Please provide a copy of the tank removal report for the former 75¢ gallon heating
oil tank. Please be aware that MTBE and the other ether oxygenates and lead scavengers should
be run in a groundwater sample from beneath this former tank.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

Bitngy i e

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/C B. Chan, files
Ms. 8. Torrence, Alameda County Disirict Attorney Office
Mr. H. Gomez, Qakland Fire Department OES, 1605 MLK Jr. Way, Oakland , CA 94612
Ms. J. Alexander, Subsurface Consultants Inc., 1000 Broadway, Suite 200, Qakland CA 94607

Rprql137-1167 65th



Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Torrence, Susan, DA

Sent: Thursday, June 08, 2002 12:42 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: RE: Nady site, 1137-1167 65th St. Oakland94608

thanks for the update Barney.
1) on Nady, please cc me (email ok) re your 6/7 letter to them

2) | have no objection to cc'ing me on a recalcitrant RP; | agree with the past policy--whatever works. | just file them away
and await a call that further is needed from me. 1 have no objection to continuing this practice, and actually encourage it.
It sounds like Donna wants to change your internal policy, which | have no say over...however, do you think | should call
Donna up and communicate to her my encouragement of the practice?? Tell me if you think ! should touch base with her
on it, and if | can tell her you brought it to my attention, or if | should just say "I heard"...

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2002 4:57 PM

To: Torrence, Susan, DA

Subject: Nady site, 1137-1167 65th St. Oakland94608

| wanted to let you know about the status of the site and my intentions just in case you needed to incorporate
something in the judgment on this site. | spoke with the consultant, Subsurface Consultants/Fugro, to get a better
understanding of the tank removals and the contamination. Significant levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, mainly
stoddard solvent (kerosene like), are present in soil and presumably in groundwater beneath the former tanks. Low
levels of chlorinated solvents (perchlorethylene aka perc) was found in the product removed from the tanks and will be
required to be tested. The only "unusual” thing about the clean-up will be the tight working quarters available for the
investigation. We will be requesting the normal soil and groundwater investigation to determine the extent of
contamination. They will need at least 3 monitoring wells, two probably within the former tank pits, to determine
gradient. Borings will have to be advanced around the former tank pits, therefore, some of the borings will be within
buildings. | imagine that some type of passive remediation (addition of oxygen, chemical, nutrients, microbes etc) will
be required in the absence of free product. | plan to write the request of subsurface investigation on Friday, June 7,
the day of your return. Please let me know if you have any problems with this.

On another topic, | talked to Donna Drogos and she says we should anly cc you on letters where you have been
advised and are willing to enforce if necessary. In the past, we copied the DAs office as a threat to a uncooperative
RP. What do you think? Should we discuss all sites with you which might need enforcement? Thanks for your advise
Barney Chan



Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Torrence, Susan, DA

Sent: Friday, May 24, 2002 11:23 AM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env, Health

Subject: Nady site @ 1137-1167 65th St,, Oak.

Barney, | am addressing this to you, as | am under the (maybe mistaken) impression this is your case. if if's not, hopefully
Donna can help me out with who is/will be assigned.

| understand from Hernan Gomez of Qakiand CUPA that he is getting the release report and referral to you today. The
consultant apparently just delivered it to him yesterday. if you could possibly give me a preliminary idea of what is going
on by next wed., the 29th, | would be very grateful.

| am on the verge of settling this case and the only thing holding that up is if there is anything in the release report that is
unusual so as to be a mentionable issue in the settlement. | certainly will put in language that property owner must
cooperate with any remediation directed by LOP. (n addition, | want that responsibility to be included in any sale of the
property. What | need to know is if anything needs to be included other than the general language just mentioned.

As always, thank you {both) for any assistance.

Susan Torrence

Alameda County District Attarney's Office
7677 Oakport Suite 650

Oakland, CA 84621

E-mail: storrenc@co.alameda.ca.us

Voice: 510-569-9281
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Torrence, Susan, DA

Sent: Friday, April 05, 2002 11:41 AM

To: Chan, Barney, Env, Health

Subject: Nady--1137-1165 Sixty-fifth St., Oakl

1) Ever find this file??
Have any idea what your costs are to date??
Talking settlement with the property owner and would like to include you on some cost reimbursement

2) Piease call me ASAP to discuss usefulness of meeting with Shell on 14th St./Saberi property to discuss future
expedited remediation.

Susan Toirence

Alameda County District Attorney's Office
7677 Oakport Suite 650

Qakland, CA 94621

E-mail: storrenc@co.alameda.ca.us

Voice: 510-569-9281



Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Torrence, Susan, DA

Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2002 11:04 AM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: Nady:1137-1167-65th St.Oakl.
Importance: High

Barney,

If you do not already have a release report on this case, it will be coming soon. Nevertheless, we are talking settlement. |
have a Draft settlement Stipulation that 1 would like you to review. Particularly item #5, the duties into the future of the
property owner. See if you think it is adequate and correctly phrased. If | could get this back ASAP { would appreciate it,
the other attorney is waiting for it. THANKS, call if questions.

DRAFT
Slipulalion.dot

Susan Torrence

Alameda County District Attorney's Office
7677 Oakport Suite 650

QOakland, CA 94621

E-mail: storrenc@co.alameda.ca.us

Voice: 510-569-9281
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THOMAS J. ORLOF’ .

District Attorney

County of Alameda

SUSAN M. TORRENCE (State Bar #132585)
Deputy District Attorney

Consumer and Environmental Protection Division
7677 Oakport, Suite 650

Qakland, CA 94621-1934

(510) 569-9281

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) No.
)
Plaintiff, )
)

V. ) DRAFT STIPULATION

)
)
JOHN NADY, )
)
Defendant. )
)

Plaintiff, THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, appearing through its
attorney, THOMAS J. ORLOFF, District Attorney of the County of Alameda, by SUSAN M.
TORRENCE, Deputy District Attorney, acting pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of Division 20 of the Health
and Safety Code, and Defendant JOHN NADY appearing through his attorney, without the taking
of proof, and without a irial and adjudication of any facts of the law herein, hereby stipulate in
compromise and settiement of this action that:

1. Final Judgment shall be entered on Plaintiff’s complaint in accord with the terms
herein and Plaintiff hercby waives and releases any further claims arising out of, relating to, or
which may have been asserted as result of the acts, omissions, transactions, or matters relating
thereto, concerning the closure of underground storage tanks at 1137 — 1167 Sixty-fifth Street,

Qakland, California.
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2. The si@ of this agreement does not constitl;ﬂ admission either of liability or
any issue of fact or law or that any claim or action is with or without merit. Judgment is entered
without the presentation of evidence and without trail or adjudication of any of the issues of fact or
law herein. No findings or determination of any kind with respect to the merits of the within action
have been or shall be made.

3. Defendant has been served with copies of the complaint herein and hereby
acknowledges that the Superior Court, County of Alameda, has personal jurisdiction over
Defendant.

4, The Superior Court of the State of California, County of Alameda, has jurisdiction of
the subject matter hereto.

5. The Superior Court of the State of Catifornia, County of Alameda, may enter a Final
Judgment in the above-captioned matter, providing as follows:

a) Defendant and its agents, employees and representatives, and any and all of
them, shall be restrained and enjoined from violating Chapter 6.7 of the California Health
and Safety Code. When the term Defendant is vsed herein, it applies to the Defendant, as
well as an agent, employee or representative.

b) Defendant shall comply with all instructions of the City of Oakland’s Office
of Emergency Services, Hazardous Materials Division, and the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division (hereafter
“Environmental Health”) regarding the site investigation and any remediation of the
property at 1137 — 1167 Sixty-fifth Street in Qakland. These instructions include, but are
not limited to, the following:

1) Defendant shall, within sixty (60) days of the execution of this Stipulation,

submit a work plan to Environmental Health. This work plan shall include

provisions for investigating the extent of soil contamination, whether groundwater

has been contaminated at the site, and if so, the extent of the contamination. Once
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"

1

"

the wo”an has been reviewed for its adqu and approved, defendant shall
begin implementation of the plan within sixty (60) days of the approval.

if) Defendant shall, within forty-five (45) days of the implementation of the
work plan for soil and groundwater investigation, submit a report to the Division
detailing the findings regarding both soil and groundwater contamination.

iiiy  Defendant shall, once the site soil and groundwater investigation repoits are
submitted, take whatever steps are requested by Environmental Health to remediate
any contamination found as a result of the investigation. Such remediation shall
occur as expeditiously as possible.

iv) In the event, defendant is instructed to install any monitoring
wells to determine groundwater contamination, such wells will be monitored
quarterly and for as long as requested by Environmental Health, with quarterly
reports submitted to Environmental Health..

V) As monitoring continues, defendant shall, if instructed by
Environmental Health, utilize the best available technology to expedite the site

remediation.

c) Defendant shall pay to Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, through THOMAS J. ORLOFF, District Attorney of the County of

Alameda, a total settlement amount of

6. The parties waive the right to appeal of this Stipulated Final Judgment.



1 7. Jurisdig shall be retained for the purpos’ enabling either party to this
2 | Stipulation to apply to the Court at any time for such further orders and directions as may be

3 necessary and appropriate.

Dated: THOMAS J. ORLOFE
District Attorney

7 By:

Susan M. Torrence
8 Deputy District Attorney
Attorneys for Plaintiff

10 ||  Dated: By:
John Nady

11 Owner 1137 - 1167 — 65ht Street, Qakland

And Defendant

12
Dated: By:

13
14 Attormney for Defendant
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26
27

OFFICE OF
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
ALAMEDA COUNTY 4
CALITORNIA
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. LAW OFFICES OF

HAROLD E. KAHN -

33 NEwW MONTGOMERY, SUITE 1400
F
HAROLD E. KAHN SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108
o-mall' hkahn@earthiink nat
MICHAEL K. WOO TELEPHONE: (415) 896-6203

a-mai mkwlaw@earthlink.nat FACSIMILE: (415) 896-2994 %

o
<
Marqh 28, 2001 0‘0/

Susan Torrence Sro-§69-658 1

Deputy District Attorney

Consumer & Environmental Protection Division
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650

Oakland, CA 94621

Re:  John Nady
1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Torrence:

This letter is to give you a brief update on the Nady/Wofsy litigation. Judgment
in favor of Mr. Wofsy was entered on March 9. Mr. Nady has filed a motion for new
trial on the declaratory relief claim. A hearing is set for April 20 on that motion.

A letter I received from Mr. Nady’s counsel yesterday stated that Mr. Nady is
planning to sell the 65th Street property “as is.” It thus appears that after losing the
litigation with Mr. Wofsy where he attempted to shift the responsibility for the
property to Mr. Wofsy, Mr. Nady now seeks to evade his obligations to remove/close
the tanks and remediate the property by selling the property “as is.”

If you wish to discuss this matter further, please call.

Very traly yours,

n=N
Harold E. Kahn T

HEK/csa
c¢: Hernan Gomez
Larry Seto
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Seto, Lawrence, Public Health, EH

From: Lori Casias[SMTP:casiasi@cwp.swrch.ca.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2000 6:38 PM

To: Iseto@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: Esselte Corp.

| screwed up big time! | unburied a brief letter from Esselte Corp. dated 12-9-99 (1 spoke te you about this in
January) which they have asked me to consider a protective petition. They asked me to hold it in abeyance while
they gathered information. They have never communicated with me since that time, | need to contact them to see
if they intend to proceed with the petition. [l'll let you know what they say. Also, | have had no communication from
them as a result of my letter closing the file on the COIT petition.

Lori

Page 1



" (ALAMEDA COUNTY g\
" HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 15, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
Mr. John Nady, Property Owner FAX (510) 337-0335

6701 Bay Street
Emeryville, CA 94608
STID 6394

RE: 1137-1167 65™ Street, Oakland, CA 94608
Dear Mr. Schrag:

I have received a copy of a letter dated June 1, 2000 from Special Counsel Frederic D.
Schrag with Nady Systems to Mr. Hernan E. Gomez with City of Oakland Fire Services.
In addition, I have reviewed the Draft Project Status Report/ Project Workplan dated
December 1998 that was prepared by Artesian Environmental. This report identified a
750 gallon heating oil tank was removed from the site. Soil sample T-1 was collected
approximately 2 feet below the tank. This sample contained concentrations of BTEX
below laboratory detection limits and TPH(d) at 14 mg/Kg. The two-point composite soil
sample of excavated soil contained up to 220 ppm TPH(d). BTEX was below detection
limits. It appears the soil surrounding this tank has been slightly impacted, therefore this
is one of my low priority cases.

This report also identified up to eight underground storage tanks, some with product still
exist on-site. The City of Oakland Fire Department has jurisdiction over any issues
regarding the permitting or the removal of these tanks. They can be contacted at
(510) 238-7253 or (510) 238-7759.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774

Ce: Frederic D. Schrag, Special Counsel, Nady Systems, 6701 Bay Street,
. Emeryville, CA 94608
Hernan Gomez, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,
Qakland, CA 94612
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,
Qakland, CA 94612
Files



NADY SYSTEMS, INC.

6701 Shellmound Street ATy RN TA

Emeryville, CA 94608 USA FRO ? ECTI {m
510/ 652-2411

FAX: 510 / 652-5075 ~ Plegsp SERIY ® eﬁr@q‘%zm

VIA FAX and U.S. Mail 510/ 238-7761 [1 page]

June 1, 2000

Heman E. Gomez

City of Oakland Fire Services Agency
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 1137-1167 65th Street, Qakland CA 94608
Dear Mr. Gomez:

Mr. John Nady is currently the Plaintiff in litigation in Alameda County Superior Court in
which he is seeking an injunction ordering the prior owner of the property, Mr. Alan
Wofsy, to close and remove the tanks. The trial should be concluded within a few months.

Mr. Wofsy purchased the property in 1979 from the dry-cleaning company that had
operated the tanks. Mr. WofSy had the understanding that underground dry-cleaning
solvent tanks were hidden underneath the property, but he didn’t disclose that fact to Mr.
Nady before he sold the property to Mr. Nady in 1986.

Mr. Wofsy did not apply for permits for the tanks when that became required by law in
1983 nor did he install any monitoring system. Instead, he cemented over tank system fill
pipes and abandoned the tanks in violation of the Health and Safety Code.

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency has named the former owner and
operator of the tanks, Esselte Corporation, as a responsible party, and notified Esselte
Corporation of that responsibility. Mr. Nady is waiting to hear from the Health Care
Services Agency or from Esselte as to what Esselte intends to do to about the tank
situation.

Very truly yours,

Fredenc D. g(%';\

Special Counsel

/ CC: Larry Seto

Lhgs



i i CITY oF OAKLAND
L8 Ul vl AL
PROTECTION

FIRE SERVICES AGEAERY.316 PHABTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of Emergency Services (510) 238-3938
FAX (510} 238-7761
TOD (510) 839-6451

May 26, 2000

CERTIFIED # Z 441 337 915

Mr. John Nady, owner
Nady Systems Inc.
6701 Bay St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: 1137 to 1167 65™ Street

NOTICE OF LEGAL OBLIGATION

Mr. Nady:

Based upon the inspection conducted at your site on November 13, 1998 by the City of Oakland Fire
Department/Hazardous materials Management Program (OFD/HMMP) staff, there is reason to believe that at least five
USTs (underground storage tanks) of unknown materials are still at your site,

Two notices of violation have already issued asking you to follow several actions to start the process for removal of the
USTs, In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Underground Storage
Tank Regulations you must perform the following actions:

1. Submit a tank ciosure plan to this office as required by Article 7, 2670.
2. Apply and submit with the proper fees a City of Oakland application for removal of USTs.
3.  Complete and submit State Forms A, B (one for each tank) with the proper information for your site.

Notify this office within 10 days of your intentions and to obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note, that section 25299 of the California Health and Safety Code states that any operator or owner of an
underground storage tank is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars or more than five thoysand
dollars per day for failure to obtain a permit, or failing to properly close an underground storage tank, as required by
section 25298.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at (510) 238-7253.

Sincerely,

Herndn E. Gémez
Hazardous Materials Inspector

CC: Henry R, Renteria, Emergency Services Manager
Leroy Griffin, Hazardous Materials Supervisor
“Larry Seto, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Micheel O'Connor, Alameda County District Attorney



P Y State Veuer Resources Contremoard . . .
v ) Division of Clean Water Programs PEOTLCT :5'(:’) N& W 4

Winston H. Hickox 2014 T Street » Sacramento, Cahfornia 95814 « (916)‘227—4325 { %) y Gra avis
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Environmental FAX (916) 227-4349 » Internet Address: hitp://www.swrcb.ca.goy

Protection

June 13, 2000

Matthew F. Lintner
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal
The Monadnock Building

685 Market Street, 6" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Lintner:

PETITION, UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, SITE
NO. 6394, 1137-1167 65™ STREET, OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, FILE NO. P99-195

At your request, on September 21, 1999, we reactivated the petition you originally submitted on
June 11, 1999 on behalf of Coit Services, Inc. The issue in the petition is that you believe Coit
should not be considered a responsibie party for this site.

In conversations with Larry Seto with Alameda County, it has been determined that no
information has been provided to the County that would suggest an unauthorized release
occurred during the time Coit owned the subject site. Also, it is our understanding that Coit
never operated the tanks. For these reasons, the County has removed Coit from the responsible
party list. They will notify you of this fact in the near future. Please be aware that if information
is provided in the future which indicates a release did occur during Coit’s ownership of the site,
Coit will be added to the responsible party list.

I apologize for the delay in bringing this matter to a conclusion. | believe the issues in the
petition have now been resolved; consequently, I am closing the file on this matter. If my
understanding is incorrect, or if you have any questions, piease contact me at (916) 227-4325 or
casiasl@cwp.swrcb.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Lori Casias
Local Oversight Program

cc: See attached list

California Environmental Protection Agency

ﬁ Recycled Paper
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

October 28, 1999 (510) 567-6700

Mr. Louis Kearn
Coit Services, Inc.
897 Hinckley Road
Burlingame, CA 94010
STID 6394
RE: 11371167 65" Street, Qakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Kearn:

I have reviewed your petition to the State Water Resources Control Board in regards to
the determination of Coit Services, Inc. as a responsible party for the clean up at the
above address. Ms. Lori Casias with the State Water Resources Control Board and 1
discussed the site history and your petition at length.

At this time, with the information and data available to our office, your request to have
Coit Services removed as a responsible party is granted. However, in the future if
additional information becomes available that Coit Services maybe a responsible party,
your company will be notified.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

” S/ Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  JohnJ. Allen, Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal, 601 S. Figueroa Street,
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5704
Lori Casias, State Water Resources Control Board, PO Box 944212,
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Hernan Gomez, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1603 Martin Luther King,
Oakland, CA 94612
Files
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Seto, Lawrence, Public Health, EH

To: L.ori Casias
Subject: RE: 1137 - 1167 65th St., Oakland
Hi Lori:

We are doing fine here. Tom is on vacation this week. Ariu is looking over the shop. Avriu is going to contact you
concerning one of my cases that | am ready to close. | forgot to send out an NOR letter in 7/09 when the case
was put into LOP.

Last week | spoke to Alan Wofsy, the person who sold the property to Nady. | am going to met with him this Wed.
1/26 and go over the site file. He thinks that some of the information the Nady's attorney has given us is incorrect.
I will contact you after the meeting to let you know what happened.

Larry
From: Lori Casias{SMTP:casiasl@cwp.swrcb.ca.gov]
Sent: Saturday, January 22, 2000 4:57 PM
To: Iseto@co.alameda.ca.us
Subject: 1137 - 1167 65th St., Oakland

Hi Larry! What kind of communication has been going on with this site? | received a petition in Dec. from
Esselte Corp. They've asked me to hold it in abeyance while they gather information. Before | call them to
see what the status is, | thought I'd talk to you first.

How's everyone there? | haven't heard a word from Tom or anyone in ages!

Lori

Page 1
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Dear Fire Marshall,

[ am locking for recovds about
underground storage tanks at
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You have inspection teecords.
{Copy enclosed).

Yours,

e g e,
1=t ""“‘P it et = e p e
i

e hy IV |
FB(. ((lf 'ﬁ( L/t"ylfjt

q\‘“ “ 3-8 éS"f‘\v
®ﬁ£kﬂﬁ¥ P,,p; -

i

B e fadaeia- . B
Pl ot ) SEkare o

S agr e S



'81/11/2980 14: 45 41551268138 EAST BAY OFFICE PAGE 82
4'- H i E ‘
' .::" ‘' " .
ey !!. | ‘I
SAEAKIEDA COUNTY )

ﬂ}:gm_TH CARE SERVICES

fetd

Tk .
o AGENCY
i DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

L . i o ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
cdrervified Mall # 2 773 036 546 _ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

D 03/16/99 1131 Harbar 8ay Parkway, Suile 250

BV IR Alameda, CA §4502-8577

K e (51D) 367-6700

SR N . FAX (510) 337-93:

i e Notica of Responsibility (510) 3379335
S IDH 6394 -1 Date First Reported 03/09/99
e1137-~1167  65th St ‘SITE] Substance: Stoddard Solvent
#1137 6Sth 8t (-1167) - Funding (Federal or State): F

#rpakland , CA 94608 \ Multiple RPs?: N

v

= Mr. John Nady .
Nady Systems Inc. Responsible Party (RP)

.. 6701 Bay Street Property Owner
“Hmeryville, California 94608 -
i

J&You are hereby notified that pursuant to Section 2529%7.1 of the Health
. and Safety Code, the above gire has been placed in the Local Oversight
iiProgram, The above individual(s) or entity{ies) has (have} been

‘widentified as the party(ies) responsible Fox investigation and cleanup

*.of the above site.

¥

e i, S e i e e A T ol T i NGRS & A et . o

&% Any action ar inaction by this local agency assoclated with corrective
! action, including responsible party identification, is subject to
i «.patition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Peritions must be
“filed within 30 days from the date of the action/inaction. To obtain
“petition procedures, plegase FAX your request to the State Watev Board
v at (916) 227-4349 or telephone (216) 227-4408.

2 Pursuant to Section 2529%9.37({c} (7} of the Health and Safety Code, a
+ responsible party may request the designation of an adwinistering
# agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this

‘office for further information about the site degignation process.
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| iPlease contact Susan Hugo, Hazardous Materials Specialist
»%.at this office at (510) 567-6700 if you have any furxther questionsz.

bitgtty Pt

P ' Pleags Circle One . Delets Chapga
¥ 7.Richard A. Pantages, Chief .
% Contyaat Project Director Reason: _ MA/_’__QA'.S’E:_ o

Report: Relmbd? 1/97%



NADY SYSTEMS, INC.

u 6701 Bay Street ‘1' Piel 0 ey aw
SYSTEMSS' £ eryville, CA 04608 USA L “‘Pﬂ\‘; ST A L
510/652-2411 KU T CTION.
FAX: 510/652-5075 p§ease reply to extension 263
SUNOVI2 P a3t

Via Fax (510) 337-9335 [2 pages] and U.S. Mail

November 10, 1999

Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Your SiID# 6324
1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. Seto:

You have asked me to provide you with the mailing address and contact person for Trans-
Western if it is available.

My investigation shows that Trans-Western Service Industries, Inc. is now a mere shell of
a corporation with no assets, no current address, and that has been suspended by the
California Franchise Tax Board since 1991,

Trans-Western Service Industries, Inc. was formerly named Marshall Steel Company.
Marshall Steel/Trans-Western was a large company that operated a chain of dry-cleaners,
including the plant at the 65" Street site (“the Property”).

While the plant (which contained the subject underground storage tanks) was in operation,
Dymo Industries, Inc. (now named Esselte Corporation) owned Trans-Western, and
owned the Property. In 1978, Dymo sold Trans-Western to Coit Drapery Cleaners, Inc.
(now named Coit Services, Inc.) and then granted the Property to Trans-Western. Coit
Services, Inc. admits to owning the Property in 1978 (see Declaration of Louis Kearn
attached to Coit’s Petition to the State WRCB).

In 1978, Coit, who at that time controlled Trans-Western, began bleeding Trans-Western
of all its assets, including the Property. In 1981 Coit sold the empty shell of the Trans-
Western corporation to Glenn Fink. That year the California Secretary of State certified
Trans-Western as being a delinquent corporation. That certification continued up to 1991
when the Franchise Tax Board finally suspended Trans-Western.

Glenn Fink was the last President of Trans-Western whose corporate address is listed with
the California Secretary of State as 4223 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA. T visited that
address in December 1998 and found only a café there. 1 inquired at the café and was told



‘  Larry Seto . .

November 10, 1999
Page 2

by its operators that no one named Glenn Fink had anything to do with that address at that
time, nor had they heard the name Glenn Fink before.

Coit hoped to avoid lability for the environmental condition of the Property by hiding its
control over the underground storage tanks on the Property it owned behind the cloak of
Trans-Western. However, 23 California Code of Regulation §2720 subdivision (4) places
liability for underground storage tanks on anyone who had “control over” it when an
unauthorized release may have occurred, not limiting liability, as does subdivision (2), to
those who used, operated or owned the tanks immediately before discontinuation of its
use.

“Control” has been held by the State Water Board to exist where a person had the legal
ability to direct management of the property on which the tank was located. (See Exhibit 1
to Nady’s Response to Coit’s Petition to the State WRCB, p.2.) Subdivision (4)’s
requirement that the control be at the time of or following an unauthorized release of a
hazardous substance does not apply to properties on which the use of the tanks was
discontinued prior to November 8, 1984. (See Exhibit 1 to Nady’s Response to Coit’s
Petition to the State WRCB, p.3.) In those cases it is sufficient for liability to attach that
an unauthorized release may have occurred before November 8, 1984 during ownership of
the property by the putative Responsible Party. That definition fits Coit, who had control
over the tanks/Property in 1978, after their use had been discontinued.

Coit should be held to be a Responsible Party so that Nady, who has less responsibility
than Coit (Nady did not profit, as Coit did, from Trans-Western’s assets, or even know
that the tanks existed), is not held by the Water Board pursuant to Coit’s Petition to be the
only Responsible Party should Esselte Corporation somehow later avoid liability. Further,
any liability by Nady could be diminished if the liability were split three ways instead of
two. “Local agencies must name all persons who meet any of the four sets of
circumstances (subdivisions) listed in Section 2720.” (See Exhibit 1 to Nady’s Response
to Coit’s Petition to the State WRCB, p.3.) “All” includes Coit who fits the defimtion of
Responsible Party sei forth in subdivision (4) of 23 CCK §2720 as it is interpreied by the
Water Board.

Very truly yours,

f—/ Do
Frederic D. Schrag
Special Counsel

Lls1



ALAMEDA COUNTY ' ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

510) 567-6700
November 10, 1999 ((510; 337-9432

Ms. Lori Casias

State Water Resources Control Board
Local Oversite Program

PO Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

RE:  STID 6394, Nady Systems Inc., 1137-1167 65 Street, Oakland, Alameda County
Dear Ms Casias:
Enclosed is a letter dated November 10, 1999 that I received from Frederic D. Schrag,

Special Counsel for Nady Systems, Inc. Please review this letter and contact me @ (510)
567-6774 so that we can discuss the contents.

/ Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Frederic D. Schrag, Nady Systems, 6701 Bay Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
John Nady, Nady Systems, 6701 Bay Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
{510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX}
November 8, 1999

Mr. John Nady

Nady Systems, Inc.
6701 Bay Street
Emeryville, CA 94608
STID 6394

RE:  Nady Systems Inc., 6701 Bay Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Nady:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form., The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: Nady Systems Inc., 6701 Bay Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
November 8, 1999
Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal {corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible

landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6774 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter,

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OQWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site l[andowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely, '

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(rrame of primary responsible party), certify that [ have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

__ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
___site closure proposal
___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

]

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
‘HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, GA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
November 5, 1999 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Robert K. Scribner
Esselte Corporation

71 Clinton Road

Garden City, New York 11530
STID 6394

RE: 1137-1167 65" Street, Qakland, CA 94608
Dear Mr. Scribner:

I would like to introduce myself as the caseworker that is overseeing the subsurface
investigation/remediation of the hazardous waste release at the above address. Esselte
Corporation (Dymo Industries, Inc.) has been identified as a previous property owner and
underground tank operator of the above site by Mr. Frederic D. Schrag, Special Counsel
for Nady Systems, Inc., the current property owner.

State Water Resources Control Board, California Environmental Protection Agency
regulations define “Responsible Party” for purposes of underground storage tank
corrective action requirements as one of the following:

(1)  Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the
storage of any hazardous substance;

(2)  Inthe case of any underground storage tank on longer in use, any person who
owned or operated the underground storage tank immediately before the
discontinuation of its use;

(3)  Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance
from an underground storage tank has occurred; and

(4)  Any person who had or has oontrol over an underground storage tank at the time
of or following an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance.

In addition, under federal law (42 USC Section 6991(3)(B), the person who owned a tank
which was not used after November 8, 1984 immediately before the discontinuance of its
use may be named a responsible party, even though substantial evidence does not exist to
show that the leak occurred before discontinuance of use.



This office has been notified that Esselte Corporation (Dymo Industries) owned and
operated the underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use.

Esselte Corporation and Nady Systems, Inc. are considered jointly and severally
responsible for site cleanup. The enclosed Notice of Responsibility identifies your role as

a responsible party.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Since

arry Seto
‘Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  John Nady, CfoMr. Mr. Frederic C. Schrag, 6701 Bay Street, Emeryville,
CA 064608
Lori Casias, State Water Resource Control Board, PO Box.944212,
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

October 28, 1999 (510) 567-6700

Mr. Louis Kearn
Coit Services, Inc.
897 Hinckley Road
Burlingame, CA 94010
STID 6394
RE: 1137 - 1167 65™ Street, Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Kearn:

I have reviewed your petition to the State Water Resources Control Board in regards to
the determination of Coit Services, Inc. as a responsible party for the clean up at the
above address. Ms. Lori Casias with the State Water Resources Control Board and T
discussed the site history and your petition at length.

At this time, with the information and data available to our office, your request to have
Coit Services removed as a responsible party is granted. However, in the future if
additional information becomes available that Coit Services maybe a responsible party,
your company will be notified.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

'Szézardous Materials Specialist

Cc: John J. Allen, Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal, 601 S. Figueroa Street,
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5704
Lori Casias, State Water Resources Control Board, PO Box 944212,
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Hernan Gomez, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1603 Martin Luther King,
Oakland, CA 94612

Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

-

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

October 25, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
’ (510} 567-6700

Ms. Lori Casias

State Water Resources Control Board
Local Oversight Program

PO Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

RE:  Petition, Underground Storage Tank Local Oversight Program, STID 6394,
1137-1167 65" Street, Oakland, Alameda County, File # P99-195

Dear Ms. Casias:

I have reviewed the file for this site, and there is no evidence that the underground
storage tanks at the above site were involved in a release during the time Coit Services
owned the site for a period of months in 1978 and 1979. There is no record that Coit
operated the tanks during the time of their ownership. For these reasons, Coit Services,
Inc., 897 Hinckley Road, Burlingame, CA 94010 status as a Responsible Party
should be removed.

Under federal law (42 USC Section 6991 (3) (B)), the person who owned a tank which
was not used after November 8, 1984 immediately before the discontinuance of its use
may be named a responsible party, even though substantial evidence does not exist to
show that the leak occurred before discontinuance of use. For this reason, Esselte
Corporation, 71 Clinton Road, Garden City, New York 11530 should be named as a
responsible party. Mr. Robert Scribner, President is the contact person for Esselte
Corporation. '

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

W ’ |
D ’!//f
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October 6, 1999

Amir K. Gholami
Alameda County

Environmental Health Services . é % ‘-»f
MY

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Gholami:

PETITION, UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, SITE
NO. 6394, 1137-1167 65™ STREET, OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, FILE NO. P99-195

This will confirm our telephone conversation wherein I granted you a time extension to respond
to the subject petition. As agreed upon, your agency’s response shall be submitted by

October 26, 1999,

If you have ahy questions, please telephone me at (916) 227-4325.

Sincerely,

K Chaians

Lori Casias
Local Oversight Program

Cc:  Matthew F. Lintner John Nady
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal Nady Systems, Inc.
The Monadnock Building 6701 Bay Street
685 Market Street, 6™ Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

San Francisco, CA 94105

San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board

1515 Clay Street

Qakland, CA 94612

California Environmental Protection Agency

,{5 Reeycled Paper
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FREDERIC D. SCHRAG (SBN 124590)
6701 Bay Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone (510) 652-2411 x 263

Attorney for John Nady and Nady Systems,
Inc.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of the Petition of Coit ) FILENO. P99-195
Services, Inc. for Review of a )
Determination of Alameda County Health )  RESPONSE TO PETITION TO THE
Services Agency Regarding the Status of ) STATE WATER RESOURCES
Coit Services, Inc. as a Responsible Party )  CONTROL BOARD
for 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland, )
California 94608 )
)
- 5_30 6o
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COIT IS A RESPONSIBLE PARTY

“Responsible party” means one or more of the following: ...4. Any person
who had ... control over an underground storage tank at the time of or
following an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance.”

(23 California Code of Regulations §2720.)

An exception to the usual requirement that the agency naming the responsible party have
substantial evidence supporting a reasonable basis to conclude that an unauthorized release
occurred during or prior to the time that the person had control of the UST or property is where
“discontinuance of use” of the UST occurred before November 8, 1984. (Declaration of Schrag,
Exhibit 1 p.3, Clarification of the Definition of Responsible Party Under the Corrective Action
Regulations, State Water Resources Control Board letter, January 25, 1994.)

“Discontinuance of use means that (1) product was neither placed in the
tank nor removed from the tank (except for product removal at the time of
closure) and (2) circumstances indicated that there was no further intent to
use the tank. Circumstances which indicate no further intent to use the tank
can include such factors as: ...2. The owner abandoned the tank and no one
else has used it; ...5. The tank was sold to a person who had no use for the
tank (such as a residentiai real estate developer).”
{Ibid.)

Coit owned the real property containing the UST from 1978 until 1979. (Petition, Exhibit
C 113-5, Declaration of Louis Kearn.) At the time Coit owned the property, Coit was responsible
for the UST and its hazardous contents. “‘Operational life’ means the period beginning when
installation of the tank system has begun until the time the tank system should be properly
closed.” (23 California Code of Regulations [Underground Tank Regulations] §2611.) Coit was
aware of the existence of the UST during Coit’s ownership of the property. (See Petition, Exhibit

C Y7 and 8, Declaration of Louis Kearn.) Discontinuance of use of the tank occurred before

RESPONSE TO PETITION TO THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 2
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1980, (Petition, Exhibit C §{5 and 7, Declaration of Louis Kearn.) After Coit sold the tank to
Alan Wofsy in 1979, neither Wofsy nor the current owner, John Nady, used it. (Declaration of
Schrag, Exhibit 2 “I never used the property nor rented the property to anyone who used the
UST” and Exhibit 3 “My client is an innocent purchaser who never operated the tanks and had
not even known that the tanks were there”.) Thus Coit abandoned the tank before November 8,
1984 and no one else used it, and Coit sold the tank to a person who had no use for it (both
circumstances showing “discontinuance of use”).

Coit had control over the UST. State Water Board decisions have determined that
necessary “control” (as the term is used in the fourth definition of Responsible Party) exists where
a person “had the legal ability to direct management of the tank or property on which the tank is
or was located”. (Declaration of Schrag, Exhibit 1 p.2.) Coit, as owner of the property before
November 8, 1984, had the legal ability to direct management of the property on which the tank
was located.

Date: /o// /cf? % .

’ /‘F-TRE‘%E‘?R? . SCHRAG \

Attorney forJOHN NADY and
NADY SYSTEMS, INC.

DECLARATION OF FREDERIC SCHRAG

1, Frederic Schrag, declare:

1. I am attorney at law for John Nady and Nady Systems, Inc., have personal
knowledge of the below stated matters, and can competently testify thereto.

2. Exhibit 1 attached hereto is a true and correct copy of a letter I received from the
Alameda County Health Services Agency, Environmental Health Services, entitled Clarification of
the Definition of Responsible Party Under the Corrective Action Regulations, and dated January

25, 1994.

RESPONSE TO PETITION TO THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 3
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3. Exhibit 2 attached hereto is a true and correct copy of a leiter that John Nady
received from Alan Wofsy, on or about April 26, 1994.

4, Exhibit 3 attached hereto is a true and correct copy of a letter I wrote to the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 21, 1999,

5. John Nady never used the tanks.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct.

Dated: /o// /95
ﬁ_@;/ﬁé@c\

/Frederic Schr{g

Pcoir

RESPONSE TO PETITION TO THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
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(916) 227-43286
FAX: (916) 227-4349

JAN 25 1994

To: Local Oversight Program (IO¥) Agencies

CLARIFICATION QF THE DEFINITION OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY UNDER THE
CORRECTIVE ACTION REGUILATIONE

This letter provides guidanoe e agencies acting under a Yocal
oversight Program (IOF) ocontract on the 1dentification of
responcible partiec pursuant te the correotive actlon regulations
(Articie 11, Chapter 16, Title 23, cCalifornia Code of Regulations).

The purpose of this lettexr is to clavrify that persons whose
ownership or control over the tonk or tank site ceased bofore ahy
unauthorized release occurred cnnnot be named as respongible
parties, exaept Loy silvatiohs invelving tagks where use wes
discontinved en or before Novembexr &, 1984. Certain owners of
tanks whioch were not used after Novewbel §, 1984, "may be naned as
~— responsible parties, even if their owmership ceased before the
unavthorized release. ' : _

Section 2720 of the regulations define Weorrective action® and
“responsible party® as follows: |

vCorrective action” means any activity hecegsary to investigate
and analyvze the effects of an unauthoriged release: pPxopose a
coat-effective plan to adequately protect human health, safety,
and the epnvironment and to reatore or protect.current Hnd
potential peneficial uses of warer; gnd implement -and evaluate the
erfectivenass of the activiry(ies). Corractive action doss not
include any o the rollowing aclLivities: '

1. petection, contirmation, or reporting of the unavthorized
release; orx s

2. Repair, upgrade, pepiaaement, or removal of the underground
storage tank. A

vResponsible party" means one or wore of the Folilowing:

~ SURMNAME
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Local Inplementindg Adgsncies - 2 -

1. hny person who owns or operates an uwnderground stoarage tank
used for the storage of any hazardous substance:

2. In the ease of any underground etoraye lank hu lunycer in usc,
any poracon Wha ownad or cperated the underground ftorage tank
lmmenlately bercre tThe aiscontinudatlion ox 1ys use;

3 Any owner of properby where an unanthorized release i &
hazardous substance from an underground storage tank has
cceourred;: and

4. Any person who had or has control over an underground storage
tank at the time of or follawing an unantharized releass of A
hozordous suabstanee.

Reading these definitions together, it 1s clear that a
prerequisite ‘-for paming a responsible party in 2 corrective astion
order 3ie that there be a reasonable basis to conclude that an
unauthorized release occurred during or prior to the time that the
person was an owner, operator, or otherwise had control of the
tank oy propecty.

- -

A reasonable basis includes such factors as hydrogeologic
intormation, physical evidence, unauthorized yelcosco yoporta and
complaints, agency records of discharges und, in liwited cases,
circumetantinl evidence. In sl)l cageg, there muct bo evidenos to
snpport the action taken. A reasonable basis goes not include the
mare fact that a person ouned, operated, or controlled the tank or
property at sometime in the past without evidence that the xelease
occurred during ox prior to that porson’c ownorship, operation, or
cuulral @f the property or teank,

The fourth definition of responsible party covers all persons who
may be considered dischargers under Section 13304 of the water
code. It is based on the word “contreol*. State Water Board
Secizions have determined thalt neceszauy contyol- exists where
perseon elthers (3} had the legal ahility ta divect management nf
the tank oy property ou which the tank ie or was located, (2) wag
in a legal posfition to prevent the release, or (3) assumed actual
managemenh duties.

Legal sbility to dirvect management or to prevent the release may
be set forth in documents such as leases, contracts, franchises,
licenses, or monitoring programs. hotual wanagement doties most
be ascertained from the circmmatances surrounding individaal
CREQSs

We recognize that many unauthorized releases are historical events
that are discovered when gfnks are pulled. This after~the-fact
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discavery scmetimes makes it aifficult to figure cut the exact.
Ante of the Tenk. However, it {s oritiasl for the ragulatory
ayenuy tTu pake a reasondble effurt, based oo 't'l't.t.: facts O‘f t}‘u':' )
case, to estalilisn the Drypbable tiwing of the Teak. Extpblishing
a probable timing of the leak wlll aveoid the erxtrames ofi (1)
only nauing the current property owner and (2} namipng anyone who
ever owned, aporated pr gnnfrolled the tank or the propsriy on
which the tank is located at 2ay time in the past without regard
to whethar that person’s action contributed to tha leak or whethexr
that person had control over the property ovr tank at the time of

or following the release.

one exception tO the above discussion involves cases where
discontinuance of use of the tank oceurred before November ¥,

1984 sdiscontinuence o usse means that: (3) product was neither
placgd in the tany nor removad from the tank (except for product
renoval at the timc of tank closure) and (2) circumstances
indicated that there was no further intent to use the tank.
Cirvoumatanaes which indicate no further intent ta use the tank can
include such factors as:

1. The tank is filled wirh an inert sollid or ctherwise rendered
unusablar

2. The owney abandoned the tanX and nc one else bas used it:

3. The intakes and vente are paved over;

4 Access piping iv disconnectsd ox remauad: and

.. Tha tonk Wwas sl o o pevast wle had ne usa frr Bhe €BRN
(5uch as a residential real estate developer).

(See G. J. Leasing ot al. v. Unfon Blaotyic B2N F.Supp. 1363.)

Under federal law {42 USC Secticon 6931(3}(B)}, the person wha
owned a tank which wae nat used after November 8, 1984 imnediately

bafore the Aisdontinuanta of i3 usce may-be normed-@ ceaponddble.- -

party, even though pubStanGial @vidéndy dees nit exint ta Shaw
that the leak occurred before discontinuance of use. We interpret
cerinition number 2 above to include the RCRA provisions defining
owmers of tanks whose use was Qiscontinued before Hovenber 8,
1984,

Finally, it must be understood that the definition of responslble
party in Article 11 of the regqulations is necessarily brxoad in
scope to cover a variety of situatjions. ILocal agencies operating
under a LOP contract must name a2ll persons whe nmeet any of the
four sets of circumstances listed in Section 2720.

514 337 S335 1999,6" 16726 #5651 P, 03-049
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Tf you hawve any guestions about this letter, pleéase contact
Ms. bDorethy Iones at (916} 227-¢421 or Ms., Lori Casias at

(916} 227-4325.

Eincverely,

{RIGIAL SIGRED BY

Mike McPDonald, Managex
Underground Storags Tank ¥rogram

cc: Regional Water Quality Control Board
UST Program Managers
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ALAN WOFSY

Offices: 401 China Basin St., San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone: (415) 986-3030 C/
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2210, San Francisco, CA 94126 Fax: (415) 512-0130 :
9
4-26-94

To: John Nady .
Re: Your fax of today om 1145-65th st.

ft is not true that I would be your proxy in your quest to find
a responsible party for underground ranks and reoleases therefrom.

As you know, 1 never used the property nor rented the property to anyone
who used underground tanks.

I purchased Lhe property from Coit Drapery of Burlingarewho

is the successor in interest to Payless and French Art which operated
the facility.

You might want to contact them to see if they have a program

to jpvestigate and/or remcdhte sites which they owned and operated.

Yours,

e

e T

EXHIBIT -
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AD NADY SYSTEMS, INC,
6701 Bay Street
SYSTEMSSF £ oryville, CA 94608 USA

10/652-2411 .
?Agl 5?% /25452-5075 please reply to extension 263

January 21, 1999

Stephen Morse

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
" 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. Morse:

Thank you for taking the time to talk with me on the phone yesterday. As you
recommended, ¥ am providing you with a recap of the sitnation we discussed.

My client has recently discovered underground storage tanks on real property that he
purchased in 1986. The tanks are under the concrete floor of the building that he rents out
to musicians. The presence of the tanks had not been disclosed to him by the seller, Mr.
Alan Wofsy.

Three tanks contain Stoddards solvent mixed with HYOC, including one tank with about
* 8,000 gallons in it. (See enclosed Project Status Report of environmental consulting firm.)
The soil surrounding one of those tanks is contaminated with Stoddards solvent, but not
with HVOC. A fourth tank contains 20,000 gallons of 11qu1d containing Stoddards solvent,

but not HVOCs.

Years prior to my client’s purchase of the property, it had been a dry-cleaning processing
plant which used the Stoddards solvent in the tanks. The plant was operated and real
property owned by Dymo Industries, Inc., now named Esselte Corporation. Dymo sold
the property to Trans-Western Services Industries, Inc. (formerly named Marshall Steel
dry-cleaners), a corporation apparently owned by Dymo. It appears that Dymo then sold
Trans-Western to a company now named Coit Services, Inc., operators of drapery dry-
cleaners. Trans-Western than sold the property to Alan Wofsy, a developer. The dry-
cleaner owners and operators left the tanks underground under concrete, filled with tens
of thousands of gallons of liquid containing HVOCs.

Esselte Corporation’s address is 71 Clinton Road, Garden City, NY 11530. Its President is
Robert K. Scribner.

Coit Services, Inc.’s address is 897 Hinckley Road, Burlingame, CA 94010. Its President
is Louis J. Kearn,

Alan Wofsy's address is 401 China Basin Street, San Francisco, CA 94107.

- ExBT23—

\.



Stephen Morse :

January 21, 1999
Page 2

As we discussed, my client is an innocent purchaser who never operated the tanks and had
not even known that the tanks were there. He is without the financial resources to dispose
of tens of thousands of gallons of hazardous waste and to clean up the leaked product.
The dry-cleaning companies who are responsible for the waste, and the developer who
bought the property from the dry cleaners, have the financial resources to take care of the

‘problem.

You recommended that I request you to send notice to the generators of the waste, listed
above, obliging them to take care of the problem.

Please let me know what action you will take.
Thank you for your anticipated help.

Very truly yours,

Frederic D. Schrag
Special Counsel

Istml
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Proof of Service

I am an active member of the State Bar of California. I am not a party to this action. My
business address is 6701 Bay Street, Emeryville, CA 94608.

On the date set forth below, 1 served a true copy of the following document(s):
RESPONSE TO PETITION TO STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD;

by placing it (them) in a sealed envelope with first class postage prepaid in the United States mail
at Emeryville, California, addressed as shown below:

Matthew F. Lintner Attorney for Coit Services, Inc.
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal

685 Market Street, 6th Floor

San Francisco, CA 944105

Susan Hugo .

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

State Water Resources Control Board
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

T declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: /o / / /77 ? . M\

Fréderic D, S({H/rzfg ~

posattym
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SEP 21 1999

Matthew F. Lintner
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal
The Monadnock Building

685 Market Street, 6™ Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Lintner:

PETITION, UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, SITE
NO. 6394, 1137-1167 65™ STREET, OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, FILE NO. P99-195

As you requested in a recent telephone conversation with Dorothy Jones, staff counsel, we have
reactivated your petition submitted on behalf of Coit Services, Inc. You will be notified of
further action by the State Water Resources Control Board regarding this matter.

By copy of this letter, those shown below are requested to provide a response to the petition
within 20 days from the date of this letter. A copy of all responses shall be provided to Petitioner
and the County’s response to this agency shall include a copy of the site file.
If you have any questions, please telephone me at (916) 227-4325.
Sincerely,

(io

A A2ALAD

Lori Casias
Local Oversight Program

cc: Susan Hugo San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Alameda County Quality Control Board
Environmental Health Services 1515 Clay Street
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

John Nady

Nady Systems, Inc.
6701 Bay Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q 3 Recycled Paper
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JUN 18 1999

Matthew F. Lintner
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal
The Monadnock Building

685 Market Street, 6" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Lintner:

PETITION, UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, SITE
NO. 6394, 1137-1167 65™ STREET, OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, FILE NO. P99-195

This will acknowledge receipt of the petition submitted on behalf of Coit Services, Inc. At your
request, we will hold the petition in abeyance until further notice from you.

If you have any questions, please telephone me at (916) 227-4325.

Smcerely,

ﬁ [jkd«ﬁﬂxj

Lori Casias
Local Oversight Program

cc: Susan Hugo
Alameda County LOP

c0 1 Hd 12 NOF 66
NOILOALONA

A ER DO

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q‘.S Recveled Paper



VIA U.S. MAIL

Ms. Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

'

SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL

THE MONADNOCK BUILDING

685 MARKET STREET
6TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

Matthew F. Lintner

(415} 882-2429

June 11, 1999

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 1137 — 1167 65" St., Oakland, CA
Notice of Responsibility dated May 12, 1999 to Coit Services, Inc.

Dear Ms. Hugo:

B |

-y,
PR ¥,
o, TECTgTAL

415) %23003- f
FACSIMILE
{415) 543-5472

I write to inform you that a petition has been filed with the State Water Resources
Control Board, pursuant to Resolution 88-23, requesting review of your Agency’s Notice of
Responsibility dated May 12, 1999 to Coit Services, Inc. A copy of the petition is enclosed

herewith.

I hereby request that you prepare the local agency record in this matter.

27011§253v1

CHICAGO KANSAS CITY

LONDON

LOS ANGELES

Sincerely,

Matthew ¥, Lintner

NEW YORK

SAN FRANCISCO

5T LOUIS WASHINGTON, D.C
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SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL

THE MCNADNQCK BUILDING
685 MARKET STREET (415) 882-5000
6TH FLOOR FAGSIMILE
{415) 543-5472
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

P /7//
Matthew E._kifitner B/GLV‘ [ 1eeq

41 2-2429 92}} - 52/; J??L(/
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VIA EACSIMILE AND UJ.S. MATL

Ms. Susan Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 11371167 65" St.,, Oakland, CA

Notice of Responsibility dated May 12, 1999 to Coit Services, Inc.
Dear Ms. Hugo:

As we discussed yesterday on the telephone, this firm represents Coit Services, Inc. in
connection with the Notice of Responsibility sent by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency to Coit Services dated May 12, 1999.

Based on our conversation, it is my understanding that you have identified Coit Servjges

because you had received information indicating that Coit was an owner and/or operator of = w

"o

certain underground storage tanks at the 65" Street site at the time of their apparent % e
abandonment. As we discussed, this is not the case, and I provide herein some background an e
the matter which I hope will be of assistance. - g
= i

A California corporation named Trans-Western Service Industries, Inc. conducted drg~ Eﬁfw
cleaning operations at the site for many years. To Coit’s understanding, the site served as ar =y
pl

processing center for dry-cleaning storefront operations in the area. Trans-Western ceased
cleaning operations at the site, and shortly thereafter, in 1978, Coit Services acquired the stock of
Trans-Western. Trans-Western operated a second central processing facility at another location

which continued to operate during the time Coit owned the stock of the entity. Coit acquired an

CHICAGO

KANSAS CITY

LONDON LOS ANGELES NEW YORK SAN FRANCISCO ST LouIs WASHINGTON, DC



SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL

Ms. Susan Hugo
June 3, 1999
Page 2

ownership interest in the 65* Street parcel at the time it acquired an ownership interest in the
stock of Trans-Western, but the tanks were no longer in use at the time of Coit’s ownership of
the parcel. In 1979, Coit sold the parcel to Alan Wofsy, a real estate developer. To Coil’s
understanding, Mr. Wofsy sold the parcel at some point thereafter to Mr. John Nady, the person
you initially identified as a responsible party at the site, and the person who continues to own the
site. In 1981, Coit sold the stock of Trans-Western.

Given these facts, it does not appear that there is any basis to identify Coit as a
responsible party. State Water Resources Control Board regulations define “responsible party”
for purposes of underground storage tank corrective action requirements as one of the following:

(1) Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of
any hazardous substance;

(2) In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned
or operated the underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of
its use;

(3) Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance has
occurred; and

(4) Any person who had or has control over a underground storage tank at the time of or
following an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance.

See 23 California Code of Regulations section 2720.
Coit does nof fall into any of these four categories.

With respect to the first category, Coit does not currently own or operate any tanks at the
site.

With respect to the second category, the tanks were taken out of use by Trans-Western
prior to Coit’s purchase of the stock of Trans-Western, and prior to Coit having any ownership
interest in the parcel. Accordingly, Coit can in no sense be said to have owned or operated the
tanks “immediately before the discontinuation of [their] use.” Indeed, Coit never operated the
tanks at any time. Trans-Western did operate the tanks, but Coit has subsequently sold the stock
of that entity, Indeed, even if Coit had not sold the stock of this entity, it would not be
appropriate to name Coit as a responsible party for the actions of a wholly-owned subsidiary,
absent some showing that it would be justified to disregard corporate form. See, e.g., United

States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998).




SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL

Ms. Susan Hugo
June 3, 1999
Page 3

With respect to the third category, again, Coit does not currently own the parcel.
Although Coit did hold an ownership interest in the parcel for several months in 1978 and 1979,
there is no information of which Coit is aware indicating that there was any release during this
period of time. Indeed, as you have indicated, there appears to be significant amounts of
stoddard solvent remaining in the tanks, a fact which would be inconsistent with a release twenty
years ago.

With respect to the fourth category, Coit at no time has had “control” over the tanks,
because it never operated them. Furthermore, during the only period of time that Coit even had
any connection to the tanks (the several months when it held an ownership interest in the parcel),
there is again no information indicating that there was a release of a hazardous substance during
this period of time.

I hope that this information will be helpful to you as you evaluate this matter. Based on
the above information, Coit requests that you withdraw your letter dated May 12, 1999 which
identifies Coit as a responsible party. Coit would greatly appreciate a decision on this matter as
soon as practicable. Coit will be obligated to file a petition to the State Water Resources Control
Board challenging the improper designation pursuant to Resolution No. 88-23 on or before June
12, 1999, and accordingly, it would be ideal if at all possible to resolve this matter before that
time.

Finally, with respect to the citation in your letter to Health & Safety Code section
25297.15, which requires that primary responsible parties identify to your agency all current
record owners of fee title, Coit contests that any such requirement is appropriate for Coit, as it is
not an appropriate responsible party. Nonetheless, Coit has contacted counsel for Mr. John Nady
in this matter, a Mr. Frederic Schrag, and he indicated that his client, Mr. John Nady, is in fact
the current holder of fee title to the parcel.

U7 - 9z -8S070

Please give me a call at (4157 882-242%-if there is any further information I can provide

as you evaluate this site. Thank you for your consideration of this matter.
FW; 23~ GR3 -T2

Sincerely,

27011253v]
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SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL

THE MONADNGCCK BUILDING
685 MARKET STREET (415) 882-5000
6TH FLOOR FACSIMILE
{415) 543-5472
8AN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

Matthew F. Lintner
(415} BB2-2429

June 11, 1999

Dorothy Jones, Esq.

Staff Counsel

State Water Resources Control Board
Office of the Chief Counsel

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Re: In the Matter of the Petition of Coit Services, Inc. for Review of a
Determination of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Regarding the
Status of Coit Services, Inc. as a Responsible Party for 1137-1167 65th Street,
Oakland, California 94608

Dear Ms. Jones:

I enclose for filing with the State Water Resources Control Board a petition requesting
review of a determination of responsible party status by the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency. As we discussed recently on the telephone, discussions regarding this matter
are continuing with the County, and it may be that the matter can be resotved without the need
for proceeding with the petition. As you indicated, however, the Board considers the 30 day rule
Jurisdictional, and so Coit was left with no option but to submit the enclosed petition.

Please give me a call if you have any questions about the enclosed materials. I will keep
you informed of any developments i discussions with the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency. .

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,
Matthew F. Lintner

Enclosure
cc: Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

CHICAGO KANSAS CITY LONDON LOS ANGELES NEW YORK SAN FRANCISCO ST, LoUls WASHINGTON, D.C
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6701 Bay Street

510/652-2411 :
FAX: 510/652-5075 Bleasereply to igxltpe:ngl‘c]m 263

April 23, 1999

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Your StID# 6394
1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

You have asked me to provide you with a chronology of the owners and operators of the
above referenced property.

According the Sanborn maps, in 1952 the property was operated by dry-cleaners, French
Art Cleaners. Alan Wofsy, who acquired the property in 1979, has recently confirmed that
when he bought it there was a sign outside of the building with two names: French Art
Cleaners and Payless Dry Cleaners.

On March 22, 1962 French Art Cleaners (California Corporation No. C0216975) changed
its name to Trans-Western Service Industries. On January 5, 1965 Trans-Western Service
Industries merged into Dymo Industrles Inc. (California Corporation No. C0358540),
who continued to operate the dry-cleamng plant at the property.

On March 31, 1979 Dymo Industries, Inc. changed its name to Esselte Pendaflex
Corporation. On July 16, 1986 Esselte Pendaflex Corporation changed its name to Esselte
Boorum & Pease, Inc. On September 12, 1986 Esselte Boorum & Pease, Inc. changed its
name to Esselte Pendafiex Cerporation. On Juns 2, 1995 Esselte Pendaflox Corperation
changed its name to Esselte Corporation, its current name.

On November 15, 1968, Dymo Industries, Inc. was granted the property (by former owner
Estate of Tavares). Around 1978 Dymo Industries, Inc. sold Trans-Western Service
Industries, who was operating the dry-cleaning plant, to Coit Drapery Cleaners, Inc.
(California Corporation No. 00519877). On June 20, 1978 Dymo Industries, Inc. granted
the property to Trans-Western Setvice Industries, Inc. (California Corporation No.
00461763). Trans-Western Service Industries, Inc. was a division of Coit Drapery &
Carpet Cleaners. The recorded deed was mailed to Coit Drapery & Carpet Cleaners.
(Trans-Western Service Industries, Inc. had changed its name from dry-cleaners Marshall
Steel Company on May 5, 1971.) On January 7, 1993 Coit Drapery Cleaners, Inc. changed
its name to Coit Services, Inc., its current name,



Susan Hugo .
April 23, 1999

Page 2

On February 16, 1979 Trans-Western Service Industries, Inc. granted the property to
de%laper Alan Wofsy (See enclosed copy of letter from Alan Wofsy stating that he
“purchased the property from Coit Drapery of Burlingame who is the successor in interest
to Payless and French Art which operated the facility.”) Alan Wofsy gutted the property
and turned it into offices. On September 24, 1986 Alan Wofsy granted the property to
John Nady.

You told me that if the above named prior owners and operators could be named as
responsible parties, you would name them. I trust that the above chronology will be
helpful to you in that regard.
Please do not hesitate to contact me should you need additional information.

Very truly yours,

AP
Sl
Frederic D. S¢hrag

Special Counsel

Ishu2
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ALAN NEESY SAN FRANCISCO  FAX NO. 41551""6

A LAN WOFSY

Offices: 401 China Basin St., San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone: (415) 986-3030
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2210, San Francisco, CA 94126 Fax: (415) 512-0130

4-26-94

To: John Nady

Re: Your fax of today on 1145-65th st.

ft is not true that I would be your proxy im your quest ta find

& respensibte party for underground tanks and releases therefrom.

As you know, I never used the property nor cented the property to anyone
who used underground tanks-

I purcbased Lhe property from Coit Drapery of Burlingamewho

is the succegsor in interest to Pagless and French Art which operated
the facility.

You might want to contact them to see if they have a program

to investigate and/or remcdite sites which they owned and operated.

Yours,

i

P. 01/01
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April 5, 1999 A \|
Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Your Stﬂg({gss;)
1137-116 treet, Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Thank you for meeting with me at the site on March 23, 1999. As you know, my client . M{
recently discovered underground storage tanks on real property that he purchased in 1986. 5‘.0»& / 2 ?ﬁ, ds
The tanks are under the concrete floor of the building that he rents out to musicians. The o {Qq

presence of the tanks had not been disclosed to him by the seller, Mr. Alan Wofsy.

According to Artesian Environmental, three tanks contain Stoddards solvent mixed with
HVOC, including one tank with about 8,000 gallons in it. The soil surrounding one of
those tanks is contaminated with Stoddards solvent, but not with HVOC. A fourth tank
contains 20,000 gallons of liquid containing Stoddards solvent, but not HVOCs.

Years prior to my client’s purchase of the property, it had been a dry-cleaning processing
plant which used the Stoddards solvent in the tanks. The plant was operated and real
property owned by ngno Industries, Inc., now hamed Esselte Corporation. Dymo sold
the property to Trans-Western Services Industries, Inc. (formerly named Marshall Steel
dry-cleaners), a corporation apparently owned by Dymo. It appears that Dymo then sold
Trans-Western to a company now named Coit Services, Inc., operators of drapery dry-
cleaners. Trans-Western than scld the propérty to Alan W of:,v & developer, The diy-
cleaner owners and operators lefi the tanks underground under concrete, filled with tens
of thousands of gallons of liquid containing HVOCs.

Esselte Corporation’s address is 71 Clinton Road, Garden City, NY 11530. Its President is
Robert X. Scribner. .

Coit Services, Inc.’s address is 897 Hinckley Road, Burlingame, CA 94010 Its President
is Louis J. Kearn.

Alan Wofsy’s address is 401 China Basin Street, San Francisco, CA 94107.



Susan Hugo ‘ .
April 5, 1999

Page 2

My client is an innocent purchaser who never operated the tanks and had not even known
that the tanks were there. He cannot financially afford to dispose of tens of thousands of
gallons of hazardous waste and to clean up the leaked product. The dry-cleaning
companies who are responsible for the waste, and the developer who bought the property
from the dry cleaners, have the financial ability and ethical responsibility to take care of the
problem.

When you and I met at the site, I requested you to send a Notice of Responsibility to each
of the above listed three former owners and operators of the property pursuant to section
2720 of title 23 of the California Code of Regulations. That section defines “Responsible
party” as including “(2) In the case of an underground storage tank no longer in use, any
person who owned or operated the underground storage tank immediately before the
discontinuation of its use.”

You told me that you would research with the appropriate State of California agency
whether a regulation prohibited you from sending Notices of Responsibility to those
entities, and let me know. My client, having received your Notice of Responsibility, is
concerned about being subjected to selective prosecution. You confirmed that your
agency had not denied my request and that the beginning of the 30 day period that my
client may have to petition to the State Water Resources Control Board to order that
Notices of Responsibility be sent to the former owners and operators had not yet started.

Thank you for your anticipated help.
Very truly yours,

Lo kioen'
rederic D. ag

Special Counsel

Ishul



pare: % /10 )79
70
FROM: H. 5@%({% C o Gl FSh

BUBJ: Transfer of Eligible Local oversight Case

Local oversight Program

.

Site name: #[ 57} - Hé)?’ és&v\ 62;
agdress: 11272 - 167 oot ST city Ol - 2ip 4400%¥

T0O BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS:

. : d? ) Ci) ate of removal
1 Number of Tanks fa remove Y pate { emova

2. Samples received? Y Cﬁ) Contamination level: 2100 TP R
(ppm and type of test)

contamination should be over 100 ppn TPH to gqualify for LOP

3. (f?g;olé_ C§> N Types: Avgas Jet leaded unleaded Diesel
—— fuel oil waste oil  kerosene @

DepRef remaining $ Closed with Candace/Leslie? ¥ N

(If no explain why?)

IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YOU SHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE BITE:

1. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU MUST ACCOUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT SHEET TO
LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS STILL REMAINING IT I8 STILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASBE TO LOP A8 THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND
CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE BIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2. COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3., GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!
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- 5701 Bay Street '
Y “EMS Emeryville, CA 94608 USA ()/M }/W
510/652-2411 please reply to extension 263

FAX. 510/652-5075

V1A FAX only 510/ 238-7761 (6 pages}

March 9, 1999

Hernan E. Gomez

City of Oakland Fire Services Agency
505 Fourteenth Street, Suite 510
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland CA 94608
Dear Mr. Gomez:
Thank you for telephoning me today in response to my March 2, 1999 letter.

For your information, attached please find a copy of Artesian Environmental’s Project
Status Report on the site

As you and | discussed, section 2720 of title 23 of the California Code of Regulations
defines “Responsible party” as including *(2) In the case of any underground storage tank
no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the underground storage lank
immediately before the discontinuation of its use.”

You have agreed to send a Notice of Violation (simifar to the January 19, 1999 Notice
you sent to John Nady) to each of the known responsible parties; prior owners and/or
operators of the underground storage tanks found on the site. Their names, addresses and
Presidents’ names are contained in my January 21, 1999 letter to the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Board, a copy of which you have. The telephone numbers of the
three responsible parties are:

Esselte Corporation (516) 741-3200
Coit Services, Inc, (650) 697-6190
Alan Wofsy (415) 986-3030

Please “cc” me on each of the Notices of Violation. You agreed to send me a copy of each
responsible party’s responses to your Notice.-/

Very truly yours,

Frederic D. ag
Ihge Special Counsel
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Mur. Julng Nudy b?’ ﬂ/

c/o Mr. Fredesic Schrag, Esq.

6701 Buy Street D

Emeryville, CA 94608 R 4 F Ly

Re:  Project Status Repart / Project Workplan r
1137-1167 65th Street

Oakland, California
Artesian Projoct # 391-001.04/ 06

/

X
&

W

Deuor Mrc. Schirag.

The following provides details of the statuy of the above-referenced project on the date of
this letter as well as the Workplan for Closure of Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)} in
Areus 2 and 3 (described herein), as requested by the City of Oakland Fire Services.
Figure 1 {contained in attachment I) is a preliminary map of the site showing soil and
product sumpling locations and the locations (and suspected sizes) of the USTs based on
the information that we have at this time. Figure 1 also shows the three scpuaraie areas at
the site whete USTs are Jocated,

Backpground

Asesian Environmental { Artesian) was contracted by Mr. Joha Nady (client). properly
owncy, 10 remove up to cight USTS at the ahove-referenced site in accordance with a
conract dated October 12, 1998, authorized by the client on October 13, 1998, Based on
information provided by the client, USTs were suspected to be present in 3 arcas at the site.
One 1,000-gallon heating il as suspected to be located in Arca I, up 0 two 250-
gaiton USTs of unkaowe former contents in Arca 2, and up to five 250 gallon USTs ia
Arca 3 of unknowa former coatents. Accondiag (o the client, the site was used as a dry-
cleaning facility by a previous owaes. There are ey congecied vusite struclures which
ave currently reated o various wenants tor commereial (small busincssy and residential use,

Arca ]

On Noveguber 13, 1998, Antesian removed UST #1-1, a 750-gallon hicating oil tank, svnd
had it ransported as hazardous waste to ECI Edckson, Inc., in Richmond, Califomia for
dispusal. Soil sample T-1 was collected frorp approximately 2 feel below the juven
elcvation of the UST at a depth of 12 foet below ground surface (BGS)  Suil samples T1-
C1 and T1-C2 wore collceted as 2-point composites of eacavated soils, Tach of these

amples was analysed for wtal peuolevm hydrocicbons as dicsel (TPHU), and benzene,
tolucece, ethylbeazenc, and xylenes (BTEX). BTEX was Iow*l‘ubt:rm%y detection lmity
in the stockpile composites with the etg;;?ﬁan-ef\zgylencs 023 in-sample TI-CL.
TPHd was present ot concentrations of 220 mg/Kg 130 mg/Kg tn Samples T1-C1 and
T1-C2. respectively. Laboratory anstytical-reports are contained in Atachment T
Approximately 18 cubic yards of cacavated woils were transporied to Forward, Ing. landtill
in Stockton, California for disposal. S ~F-egntained concentrations of BTEX helow
labtratery detection limits and TPH@@« Aresian doos not anticipatc these
results to wiirrant further action
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(Cat. Laic. 624401 A, B, Har , Asb, C-57) » c-mail: augerprm @ aot com
229 Tewkshury Ave. + Pt Richinond. CA Y480t « TEL (5101 3019943 » FAX (510) 232 IR23




Mar-09-99.06:14P

Il
]

Sent, By:

'

. 5102322823; pes -2 - w‘ roye u

(,
1

DRAFT

Based on information provided by the clicat and dificrences in the teXture of the concrete
floor in Area 2, Artesiun sclecied three Jocations where USTs were suspected 10 be present.
Alter removing surface concrete, Artesian discovered a fine-grained fill sand (non-native
material) below the base rock direclly subjacemt to the concrete floor. The fill sand at each
of the three Jocutions ia Areu 2 exhibited a strong potrolesms odor similar (o tugpentine or
heavily wenthered diese), At the westernmonst of the three focations, il sand was removed
10 adepth of approximately 4 faet BGS where & manway cover was encountered, having an
approxirnate diameter of 36 inchos One 8-inch diameter stest pipe was found to penctrare
the tank near the manway. A steel probe was used 1o determine the extent of the tank with
which the manway is ussociated. Axtesian found that the tank appers to exiend ar least 12
feet eastward to the castern edpe 0f the middle suspecied UST location and is bunied at a
depth of approximately 4 feet. The third (castemmost) suspected tank location in Area 2
also appears (o huve a solid object at » depth of approximately 4 fect, however, soil has not
heen vernoved to the depth of the suspected tank af this Jucation duc to the increased

sential tor tenant cxposure Lo petrojeumm vapors. The third location will be explored

urther {when tenant access can be zestricted) it it s determined that thic buned solid object

is not part of the wnk in the westernmost Jocation.

Aresa 2

Based on the size of te manway, piping diarneter, and length estinates, the tank appears to
be large compated 10 the size of the room within which it is buried (rote: building uppears
> have been construcied after this tank was installed). Thoe wunk appears to be at jeast 12-
feat long and bas an unknuwn diumeter. Because tho tank is buried beneuth a room which
is 20-feet long by 12-fcet wide, the ditficulty required to remove §t and the potential for
destubiliziag building foundations appears to warrant closure in place. Artesian
recommends tiat the most efficient, safe, and costseflective methad for closure of this tank
is closure in-place by iriple rinsing and filling with a 1-sack sand slurry cement. Agtesian
praposes Lo close this tank and other tanks in this areu G found) in accordance with a
Warkplan for UST Closure contained in Attichment HLE

To determine the size of the known UST, Atesja atempled to loosen the manway cover -
1o gain aecess to the inside. When Artesian began to loosen the cover, a small drip of
product developed.  Artesian conttained she dripping product, coliccied a sample for
analysis, and rcsealed the cover. Anesiun surmised that the task aad piping are likely fuli
of product. Product sample 391-2-1 was analyzed tor TPHg, TPHQ as Stoddards solvent,
BTEX, HVQCs, {lash point, and ttal leud. Concentrations of TPHg, BTEX, and leud
were bolow labor: iondimits. TPHA as Stoddards solvent was detected ata -~
conceniration &f 140,000,000 Perchiorocthylene (PCE) was detected at a
concentration of SEO 00 e, 1,1,1-Trchloroethase (1,1,1-TCA) was detected at
140000 ug/L, and 1,1,2 Trichloroethane (1,1,2 TCA) was detected ar 200,000 uz/l. No
ather HVOCs were detected. The.flash point of the liquid was 105°F. These results
indicate that the Rauid is ¢ minture of Stoddusds solvent and the IVOCs PCE, 1Y 1-TCA
and 1,1.2-TCA. These concentrativns of HVOCs make the fiquid a haraidous waste liquid
reguluted by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).

Artcsian coblected two samples of 5ol excavated front Area 2. Buch sample was collected
from within 24-inches of the surface to detenmine the specific contaminants contained in the
soils exhibiting strong petroleum odors. On December 1, 199§, Artesiun collected samples
1.2-T1-851 and L2-T2-S1 from the eusternmost and wesicrnmmont suspected LS locations,

ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL .
(Cal. Lac. 624461 A, B, Hus.. Asb, C-57) » c-matl: augerpro&ani.com
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respectively. Each sample was analyzed for TPHA oy Stoddards solvent, TPHg. BTEX,
TPH as kerosene {(TPHK), TPH as mowr oi (TPHmo), {1'vQCs, Cadrajum, Crongum,
Lead, Ziac, and Nickel. Sumpie rosults indicate the presence of Stoddurds solvent with
sonie chemicals in the gasoline, kerosenw and motor ol ranges (likcly componenss or
degradation products of Stddards solvent), low levels of toluenc and xylencs, und
cunventrations of metals ¢onsistent with background fevels in bay ared svils. Laborarory
analyticyl reports are contained in Atlachment IT

Arex 3

Bascd on information provided by the client, as many a» five 250-gallon USTs were
suspected (0 be located i Area 3. Artesian removed surface conceers in five locatiogs
based on the presence of circular areas which had been patched with cancrew: and which
demonstruted a bigh likclihood of containing vertical pipes as vbserved using magnetic tine
locuting equippient. Artesian suspected the circular arcas to be ahandoned fili ports and
beyun excavaung for the suspected USTs at these locations, Of the five suspected fill
ports, only one was found (¢ penetrale a tank. The remaining circolar areas are abandoned
flush-mounted valve boxes formerly used as part of the UST system.

While excavating, Artesian encotuatered groundwater at a depth of approximitely 2-feet
BGS. To allow excavalion to continue, Astesiun purnped groundwater fiom the excavation
into 2 onsite storage tunk, Because the level of water in the excavation appews to be
gradually dropping »s more water is pumpced out, it spprars that the water is impounded in
the UST excavation backfl! material. When the opsite water storage tank if ful] or when
pumping is no longer accossary, Artesiun will collect samples of the water for apalysis to
determine an appropriate disposal method and facitiry

Ancsian conlinued eacavating soil w locatc USTs and to deteanine their sizes. orentations,
and contents. During the process of excavaton, Artesian discovered eleven buried 2-inch
diameter steed pipes running withia a single piping trench from the excavation area
southward. The 2-inch diameter pipes began Lo diverge at right angles from the mnun
piping trench approxuuately 12-Ieel north of Building 3. Based on the confinmed
penetrations ia the UST 3-2 location, Artesian suemiscs that cach of the tanks has three
piping pencwations as seen at UST 3-2. Duiing excavation activilics, Artesiun identitied at
least three Rat sooth surfuces (differentiated by slight elevation differences) ut 4 depth of
approximaely 4-feat BGS to wikch six of the cleven {J;ges were laund to be connected. If
cach lank bas three piping penetrations as scen at the UST 3-2 location, the piping treach
must service a wtut of four tanks. The current arrangement of expused pipes penstranng
the tanks and the rernuining number of pipes is consistent with 4 scenario where four USTs
are greesent in Area 3. By measuring the depths of product in each tank, Antesian was able
1 confirm the presence of four LISTe in Arca 3 because four different levels of liquid were
measured.

Artesian was able W gain docess 1o USTs 341, 3-2, and 3-3 so that sasnples could be
collected for analysis (o dewermmine the contents of the tanks. USTs 3-1, 3-2, and 3.3 were
found to contain some product, while UST 3-4 was found to be empiy. On December 17,
{9Y8, Artesian collected product sampics 391-1-3-1, 391-1-3-2, and 391-1-3-3 from USTs
3-1, 3-2, and 3-3, respecuvely. kuch sample was analyzed for total getrolcum i
hydrocarbons as gasolue iT%Hg). TrHA as Stoddards solvent, BTEX, leud, flash point,
and halogenated volatile vcganic compounds (HYOCs). Sample results indicate that UST

ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL
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3-1 contaias Stoddards solveat; TPHy, BTEX, 1{VOCs, and lead helow laburatory
detection limits; and u flush point of 88°F. UST 3-2 contains Stoddards solvent with a total
of 209 mg/t, HVOCs; TPHg, BTEX, and feud bolow laboratory detection lunits; and a
flash point of 107°F_UST 3-3 cogtains Stoddards solvent with a total of 30,1 mg/L.
HVOCs; TPHy, BTEX, and lead below laboratory detection [isaits; and a flash point of
VI1'F Sample results indicwe that only the liquid found in UST 3-2 will have to be
i&spo}s}cd as ?1 RCRA harzardoys wasle liquid. Labogatory analytical results are contained ju
ftachment 1.

Attesian wus uhle to determine that USTs 3-2, 3-3, and 3-4 age 10-feat deep (inven
clevations approximuately 4-foet BGS) Actesian was able to determine that USTs 3-2. 3-
3, and 3-4 extend ax much as 25-feet noithward below Peabody 1anc by inserting serni-
tigid PVC piping into tank penetration pipes. Ancsian vstimates that UST 3-1 contains
approaimately 20,000 gations of liquid which will require puiping and disposal. UST 3-2
contains approxumately 4%-inches of liquid or approximately 8,000 pations. UST 3.3
containg approximalely 4-inches of liquid or approximutely 700 gallons.

Given minimum dimensions for each mnk (based on informativn available as this time), the
USTs in Area 3 each appear to be approximuately 20,000 gallons in capacity. Artesian has
determiged that UST 3-1 and UST 3-4 are located within ut least 5-feet of foundations for
load bearing walls and may actually extend below the foundations. Because at least two of
the tanks are known to exicnd below Pesbody lanc for at teust 10 fect into the street and
bocause al least two taukis are known to be tocated within approximately S-feet of building
foundutions, Artesian does not believe UST semavat ta be the best method for closure. To
avoid possible destabikization of building fonndations and to avoid closing Peabody Lane
for an undetermined period of tiine, Artesian recommends that all tunks located in Area 3 be
ahandoned in-place by triple rinsing and filling with  1-sack sand sturry comeat. Artesian
prapases to close tanks found in this srea in accordance with 3 Workplan for UST Closurc
comained in Auwactument TT.

Current spatial and logistical constrainty prevent fucther exploratiun withnut removing par
or afl of the tence at the northern edge of property unless exploration is continued afcer
closure of the exposed USTs. To emvure that all USTs are found und closed, Artesian will
exCavate 10 trace the pipes found in the main piping rench untit all are found to terminate at
USTs or until they are derermuined not to have serviced USTs.

Ancsian is picased to be of service to Mir, Nady on tais project. 1 yout huve questions or
comunents, please contact me at (510) 307.9943, extension 230,

Sincerely,

D&IF[

Paut E. Jones
Project Geologist
Artesian Environmental

Atachments

ARTESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL
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Seeretary for 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, California 94612 Govefno.'
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February 26, 1999
File No. 2223.09 (SAH)

Frederic D. Schrag
Special Counsel

Nady Systems

6701 Bay Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

SUBJECT:  Closure of leaking underground storage tanks at 1137 1167 65th Street, Oakland,
Alameda County

Dear Mr. Schrag;

You have requested that the Board become the lead agency for purpose of involving past owners
and operators in the closure of leaking underground storage tanks (USTs) at the subject site. As
explained below, I conclude that it is not necessary or appropriate for the Board to become the
lcad agency at this time. I encourage you to work with the Oakland Fire Services Agency to
address this issue.

Nady purchased the subject property in 1986 and subsequently discovered several unused USTs
containing heating oil and solvents, including Stoddard solvent and chlorinated solvents. The
solvent USTs were apparently used by past owners/operators in connection with a dry-cleaning
business. The Oakland Fire Services Agency has requested proper closure of these USTs, '
consistent with state and federal law for fuel UST closure or upgrade. To date, you have not
provided a workplan for UST closure or upgrade.

In a January 21, 1999, letter to the Board, you have argued that the past owners/operators should

be solely responsible for UST closure activities, given that Nady did not own or operate on the

site at the time of the release and giveni Nady’s lack of fihancial resources to conduct closure

activities. However, state law as interpreted by the State Water Resources Control Board (State

Board) clearly allows for a current owner to be held responsible for soil or groundwater pollution :
on a site under these circumstances, with or without past owners/operators being held

responsible. Also, you have provided no specific evidence of financial hardship.

The oversight of fuel UST closures or upgrades is almost always by local agencies, typically city
firc departments or county health departments. In QOakland, the city fire department has assumed

California Environmental Protection Agency ‘

% Reeycled Papor



this responsibility pursuant to Health and Safety Code Chapter 6.11 which establishes the
Unified Hazardous Waste and Hazardous Materials Management Regulatory Program. This
program allows Cal/EPA to designate a local agency as Certified Unified Program Agency
(CUPA). As I understand, the city fire department looks exclusively to current owners to comply
with UST closure or upgrade requirements. If the current owner fails to comply and the matter is
referred to the County District Attorney, then the District Attorney may include past
owners/operators in any action to obtain compliance,

I conclude that the Board should not become the lead agency to oversee UST closure for the
following reasons:

Q

A well-established process already exists at the city level for overseeing UST closure or
upgrade, as noted above. Due to the large number of fuel UST: sites in our region, we
much prefer (o see local agency oversight of fuel UST closures.

The current situation at the subject site does not appear to pose an immediate threat to
public health or the environment, which might warrant Board involvement. Recent
reports on groundwater resources in the East Bay Plain suggest that groundwater
resources in north Oakland are limited and are unlikely to be used for municipal supply in
future.

Nady does not appear to be a wholly innocent party in this matter, in that Nady had the
opportunity to discover the presence of fuel USTs at the subject site when it bought the
property (“due diligence”). “Due diligence” efforts were becoming common in the mid
1980s and we would expect Nady to have been aware of the USTs when it purchased the

property.

Nady has made little or no effort to press past owners/operators to assume responsibility
for UST closure or upgrade. Given that Nady is a responsible party and given Nady’s
desire to see past owners/operators involved, we don’t understand this lack of effort,

Nady has provided no specific evidence of financial hardship. As a practical matter,
Nady may in fact lower its costs by taking a lead role in UST closure, since this would
make it eligible for Jow-interest Joans under the California Trade and Commerce
Agency’s Repair Underground Storage Tank (RUST) program. Nady would also be
eligible for cost reimbursement for any subsequent remediation work from the fuel-UST
cleanup fund administered by the State Board.

Please contact Mr. Stephen Hill of my staff at (510) 622-2361 if you have any questions. .

California Environmental Protection Agency

o) .
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NADY SYSTEMS, INC.

6701 Bay Street

SYSTEMSH £ eryville, CA 94608 USA

INC

F5-"/13.?</ g?%—/zs?;_ 5075 please reply to extension 263

VIA FAX 510/ 238-7761 [2 pages] and UJ.S. MAIL

February 23, 1999

Herman E. Gomez

Fire Services Agency

505 Fourteenth Street, Suite 510
Qakland, CA 94612

Re: 1137-1167 65th Street, Oakland CA 94608
Dear Mr. Gomez:

L'am in receipt of your “Second Notice of Violation” letter to John Nady and alarmed by
its threat to refer this matter to the District Attorney if Mr. Nady does not provide certain
unspecified documentation by March 1, 1999,

After I received your first Notice of Violation dated January 19, 1999, I sent you a
January 29 letter explaining the situation to you and advising that I had already asked the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Board to request the generators of the hazardous
waste and prior owners of property at the time the dry cleaning plant was operating to
correct the site problem. My letter also explained that Mr. Nady did not have the financial
resources to remove or close in place the USTs containing the hazardous waste left by
those entities. Finally, I asked you to coordinate your oversight efforts with Mr. Stephen
Hill of the Water Board.

On February 3, 1999 you left me a telephone message acknowledging receipt of my letter
and again requesting that I send you a “workplan”. I left you 2 telephone message the
following day asking you to telephone me to clarify what documentation I could provide
you with inasmuch as a workplan for removal or closure was presently impossible to
create due to the cost of the work. (For example, the contractor who was working at the
site and to whom you are ¢.c.ing your letters, Artesian Environmental, is in a contract
dispute with us due to their vast overcharging.) You did not respond to my message
except to send me your Second Notice of Violation. I still do not know exactly what
documentation you are requesting from me.

We are trying in good faith to resolve the site problem by supplying the appropriate
government agency with information about the generators and prior owners so that the
agency may require them to clean up the problem they created. We are an innocent party.



Herman E. Gomez
February 23, 1999
Page 2

Again [ request that you coordinate your efforts with Mr. Hill.

Very truly yours,

Pl
Frederic D. ag
Special Counsel

cc. Stephen Hill
John Nady

Ihp2
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FIRE SERVICES AGENCY -« 505 FOURTEENTH STREET -« SUITE 702 « OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Hfice of Erﬁergency Services (510) 238-3938
’ FAX (510) 238-7761
TDD (510) 839-6451

February 19, 1999
Mr. John Nady, owner
Nady Systems Inc.
6701 Bay St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: - Second Notice of Violation

Dear Mr, Nady:

This second notice of violation (NOV) is to inform you of the failure to meet the dateline of
February 3, 1999 with the documentation requested by the City of Oakland, Fire Services
Agency/Office of Emergency Services (FSA/QES) in the first NOV dated January 19, 1999,
This NOV indicated violations of California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.7,
and Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16.

If the documentation requested is not received by FSA/OES by March 1, 1999 or sooner, this
matter will be referred to the Alameda County District Attorney’s office for further action.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at (510) 238-7253,
Sincerely,
fonin % G
MALMN, .
Heman E. Goémez

Hazardous Materials Inspector

cc Henry R. Renteria, Emergency Services Manager
Leroy Griffin, Hazardous Materials Supervisor
Erick Johnson, Artesian Environmental
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please reply to extension 263
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Than,

Isty’

“taking the time to talk with me on the phone yesterday. As you
, I am providing you with a recap of the situation we discussed.

recently discovered underground storage tanks on real property that he
1986. The tanks are under the concrete floor of the building that he rents out
The presence of the tanks had not been disclosed to him by the seller, Mr,

ontain Stoddards solvent mixed with HVOC, including one tank with about
in it (See enclosed Project Status Report of environmental consulting firm.)
wnding one of those tanks is contaminated with Stoddards solvent, but not
A fourth tank contains 20,000 gallons of liquid containing Stoddards solvent,

Cs.

> my client’s purchase of the property, it had been a dry-cleaning processing
sed the Stoddards solvent in the tanks. The plant was operated and real

ted by Dymo Industries, Inc., now named Esselte Corporation. Dymo sold
to Trans-Western Services Industries, Inc. (formerly named Marshall Steel

, & corporation apparently owned by Dymo. It appears that Dymo then sold
rn 1o a company now named Coit Services, Inc., operators of drapery dry-
ns-Western than sold the property to Alan Wofsy, a developer. The dry-

rs and operators left the tanks underground under concrete, filied with tens

of gallons of liquid containing HVOCs.

soration’s address is 71 Clinton Road, Garden City, NY 11530, Its President is

scribner.

ices, Inc.’s address is 897 Hinckley Road, Burlingame, CA 94010. Its President

I, Kearn.

JofSy’s address is 401 China Basin Street, San Francisco, CA 94107.
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CITY OF QAKLAM

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES - 505 FOURTEENTH STREET . SUITE 510 - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Fire Services‘Agency (510)238-3856
FAX (510) 238-2284
TDD (510) 8396451

January 19, 1999

Mr. John Nady, owner
Nady Systems Inc,
6701 Bay St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Notice of Violation

Dear Mr. Nady:

On November 13, 1998 the City of Qakland, Fire Services Agency/Office of Emergency
Services (FSA/OES) staff attended the removal of one 750 gallons heating oil Underground
Storage Tank (UST) at 1137 to 1167 65™ St. Oakland. At the time of the removal, T was
informed by the contractor that at least five more USTs of unknown materials were at the site,
and that further investigation to identify the location of these USTs was needed.

I informed the contractor that in the event contamination is observed, confirmed or suspected as
a result of a leaking UST system it is the responsibility of the owner or operator to submit a
workplan to FSA/OES. Based upon the information recejved the case could be referred to
Alameda County Environmental Health Services Local Oversight Program Site Mitigation Unit
for review. Prior to approval for initiating any assessment or remediation activities.

Your facility is in violation of:

1. California Health and Safety Code (CH&SC), Division 20, Chapter 6.7, Section 25299(b)
(2) which states that the owner is liable for failing to repair or upgrade an UST system,
and Title 23, California Code of Repgulations (CCR), Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 6
Section 2662(b).

2, CH&SC, Division 20, Chapter 6.7, Section 25299(b)(6) which states that the owner is
liable for failing to comply with any applicable requirement of the H&SC, Chapter 6.7.

CH&SC, Division 20, Chapter 6.7, Section 25289(b) that requires the owner or operator,
upon request from the local agency to submit any information relevant to the compliance
of the regulations, and Title 23, CCR, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11 Corrective
Action Requirements.

L8]
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Nady Systems Inc. January 19, 1999
Page 2

4. CH&SC, Division 20, Chapter 6.7, Section 25299(a)(6) violation of any applicable
requirement of the CH&SC. '

You are required to submit the following to FSA/OES by no later than F ebruary 3, 1999:

1. A workplan with the information relevant to the site.
2. The proper completion of the City of Oakland application for permit to remove USTs
3. A letter requesting the closure in place of one UST system, explaining the reasons for the

request. The letter should be sign by a certified engineer or geologist.

4, In addition State Forms A, B (one for each tank) are to be filled with the
updated information for your site.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at (510) 238-7253.
Sincerely,

%M o & ga»uy

Herndn E. Gémez

Hazardous Materials Inspector

ce: Henry R. Renteria, Emergency Services Manager
Leroy Griffin, Hazardous Materials Supervisor
Erick Johnson, Artesian Environmental
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CITY OF CAKLAND

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES - 505 FOURTEENTH STREET . SUITE 510 « OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Fire Services‘Agency {510) 238-3856

FAX (510) 238-2284
TDD (510) 829-6451

January 19, 1999

Mr. John Nady, owner
Nady Systems Inc. '
6701 Bay St,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Notice of Violation
Dear Mr. Nady:

On November 13, 1998 the City of Oakland, Fire Services Agency/Office of Emergency
Services (FSA/OES) staff attended the removal of one 750 gallons heating oil Underground
Storage Tank (UST) at 1137 to 1167 65" St. Oakland. At the time of the removal, I was
informed by the contractor that at least five more USTs of unknown materials were at the site,
and that further investigation to identify the location of these USTs was needed,

I'informed the contractor that in the event contamination is observed, confirmed or suspected as
a result of a leaking UST system it is the responsibility of the owner or operator to submit a
workplan to FSA/OES. Based upon the information received the case could be referred to
Alameda County Environmental Health Services Local Oversight Program Site Mitigation Unit
for review. Prior to approval for initiating any assessment or remediation activities.

Your facility is in violation of:

1. California Health and Safety Code (CH&SC), Division 20, Chapter 6.7, Section 25299(b)
(2) which states that the owner is liable for failing to repair or upgrade an UST system,
and Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 6
Section 2662(b). '

2. CH&SC, Division 20, Chapter 6.7, Section 25299(b)(6) which states that the owner is
liable for failing to comply with any applicable requirement of the H&SC, Chapter 6.7.

3. CH&SC, Division 20, Chapter 6.7, Section 25289(b) that requires the owner or operator,
upon request from the local agency to submit any information relevant to the compliance
of the regulations, and Title 23, CCR, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11 Corrective
Action Requirements.
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Nady Systems Inc. January 19, 1999
Page 2

4, CH&SC, Division 20, Chapter 6.7, Section 25299(a)(6) violation of any applicable
requirement of the CH&SC. '

You are required to submit the following to FSA/OES by no later than F ebruary 3, 1999;
I. A workplan with the information relevant to the site.
2. The proper completion of the City of Oakland application for permit to remove USTs

3. A letter requesting the closure in place of one UST system, explaining the reasons for the
request. The letter should be sign by a certified engineer or geologist.

4, In addition State Forms A, B (one for each tank) are to be filled with the
updated information for your site.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at (510) 238-7253.
Sincerely,

%M o &, %

Hernan E. Gémez

Hazardous Materials Inspector

cc: Henry R. Renteria, Emergency Services Manager
Leroy Griffin, Hazardous Materials Supervisor
Erick Johnson, Artesian Environmental



*  OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY/OFFICE OF EMERG’:ENCY SERVICES

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNIT
505 - 14th Street, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 238-3938

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT

]I—Cak meJ}_,» || H3F <1167 g.s"’"’ sC oa’

Site Number]l__w “Facility Name .. . Facility Address _.._JZip Gode ]

g _..inspection Report
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~|Inspected By: [ |ngp Griffin ~ 238-7759
[J Insp. Johnson 238-3804

RELA O insp. Craford 238-7758
Insp. Gomez  238-7253

Date ///,;/78




? OAKLAND FIRE SERVICE&;’GENCY, OFFICE OF EMERGENQ SERVICES
UNIFORM UNDERGROUND TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE INSPECTION REPORT

Facility Name CAl. CQWCQ}J; Site ID. No.

Address 1121 - e 47- GCS™M or. City (UGQIL Zip 9% 00O R
Project Contact Contact Phone No.
Tank ID No. /

Size 7‘50

Construction Material m

Single/Double Wail < lX/
Backfill Type C‘,Qwué/
Oxygen <10% Kol
XD
LEL <20% 5
Tank Condition Wnd oty Smempdl tn B el omds
oy To tamie

Soil/Groundwater Condition WSD *wﬁm;@i}\j q,L

Soil Sample Depth ]QI ‘

Number and Description of | | 50;&, /wwv{\oﬂ gf\m\f\ “[M M&lﬁ@ t% —Hw@b

SoilfGroundwater Samples

(Indicate Sample Locations @ VN L@/]

on Site Plan.)
Piping: QO Rinsed/Tested/Capped Rinsate: .Shipped on Manifest -
M Transporter Name Same as on Application
Tank and Piping Transport: ﬁ, Shipped on Manifest HAVehicle Hazwaste Certificate Current
0 Samples Refrigerated
Sampling: Q Evidence Tape Q Chain of Custady; Pipeline Q Yes, ANo (If no, explain why in Comments.)
Samples Taken O Soil Stored on Bermed Plastic and Covered.

Disposition of Tank Contents

Comments/Special Conditions RIQDJLM){/ tr bae. 625 QMz:IJ o) mod. USTS o ’I»J; ;

Site Plan: {{ Attached

Ve
inspector IJQJ\/‘MSV\ (E/I)WM Agency Ao Date_{/13/ Start Time_%. 45 Stop timeiﬁg_ﬁ.m .
Authorz <| )e.

Signature of Contractor/Authorized Agent - Date \l! |3 !6'5 ' Page I of l

(Undrgnd7)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
June 26, 1998 {510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

ATTN: Accountg Payable

Valley Nissan Dodge
6015 Scarlett Ct
Dublin CA 94568

RE: Project # 253A - Type R
at 6015 Scarlett Ct in Dublin 94568

-

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Cur records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$342 .00, payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health
Serviceg, within two weeks of receipt of this letter.

It is expected that the amount requested will allow the project
to be completed with a zero balance. Otherwise, more money will
be requested or any unused monies will be refunded to you or
your designee.

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this project will
be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $94 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following identifying information on
your check: - project #

- type of project and

- gite address (see RE: line above).

If you have any questions, please contact Amir Gholami
at (510) 567-6876.

Drn s

T m Peacock Manager
Environmental Protection

Sincerely

c¢: files



LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:
06/21/99
Mark Out What Needes Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programe Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8052413
StID : 6394 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: 1137-1167 65th St DATE REPORTED : 03/09/99
ADDRESS : 1137 65th St (-1167) DATE CONFIRMED: 12/12/98
CITY/ZIP : Qakland 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1C4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/15/99
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON; - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 2 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 02/19/99
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2ACS
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr, John Nady
COMPANY NAME: Nady Systems Inc.
ADDRESS: 6701 Bay Street
"CITY/STATE: Emeryville, California 94608
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Louis Kearn
COMPANY NAME: Coit Services, Inc.
ADDRESS: 897 Hinckley Road
CITY/STATE: Burlingame, Ca 94010
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS Lop DATE “ LOP ___ DATE
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‘\%;*g.f.; .y o : S h E%uu
Copy for P’;’CTOR . ; S ) Ezcauﬂon Pcrmd' Granted : . —N 0‘9‘”( 8- | ¢
,f (;ITY'?:,:OF OAKLAND ' . e oot
Permﬂ' to Exccvqie cnd Install, Repulr. or Remove Inflammable l.iquid Tanks. Nod? 7T '

i
f’;s« ! .; - ie w’ = ;* i ‘ Oakland California, M@_
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED‘TO " install  SESPIROCICICEDDE .| Gasoline fank and excavate eemmancmg__..___fni lnsidl___lln.

1\

on tho— 8 iy of 65th - Mfmﬂ____ofml ___ Jﬁ’ﬁ’a
House No Sth - f;{ K :b:‘;fiill - ;‘T‘"‘ i e Present Storage. - M‘L AR T
Xm«n*—aebue—aﬁann_co, e Addres e St Oakland. "

‘ Capm.:sh,——-!.ax_“r Gallons, sach,

Dimensions of street [sidewalk] surface to be disturbed X Srlumbor of Tanh_".'_la_ ,
Remarks: - vate uge ] ! ‘gf : .
R - | .

o This Permit Is granted in accordance mih xisting City Ordinances,  ° i L - ‘

i '
Owner hersby agrees to remove tanks on discontinuance ofi usq or when notified by the City Authorities. ‘”é '

T ‘ {
When Inshllmg. femoving er rapairing hnb. ho open lame to be on or near premises, b 1 :v
Approved ] - N } '
. Flro Mquhal ! . — » ’l - 1
Approved ‘L § Yk
", Drainage Division Engineering Dop!. “ : J" . :
: A -7 ) ' b '
i % Y
Y ;‘; ) ; . . % !if
EXCAVATING PERMIT i v :
f fssued In accordance with Ord. No. 278 CMS, ‘Sec. 6-2.04 {
S 1!
L’A square feet of digging or removal granted. s
. . CERTIFICATE OF TA AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
The receipt of § : spoclal dopesif is heroby ncknowledgtd. i
' ek, |9—.2L
GENERAL DEPOSIT, . L

- BUREAU OF PEI!MI'I'S AND I.ICENSES. ‘.

. mﬂnn e

L 4 i Fire Marshal

tchook Ko. 26944) £

Inspection Fes Paid . "-: . . L ,-‘-;.33 . ¥, 7 - N O T l c E ’
4 by - Jffgy A ;)}"'..‘;"r;-}-m-t”» W M ‘' Before Covarmg Tanks, Above Corhf' eal:e Must Be Signed.
i, v W F ‘ .
Receivad by ?‘t mlﬂwmnoﬂ ByREAY . When nady for inspection. notify Fire innﬂon llreqn. 213-335] B

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEF‘I‘ ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.
538.60 (8.87) A 03 e S . ?: !

i
1y
'
'
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LAuw DRY

A \ - ROBERT J. MILLER co., L.,ﬁ»._-, ——
\ , : SERVICE STATION EQUIPMENT] I\ L6 i” H_ . '\f
R SN " 8261 Grove Sireet - Qakland, California 94689 (‘)n?{ L-ﬁ N b C Q LLP

\\ ’ Area Code 415 - 6535463 7’ |\
oY



-~ ‘. i'_ : --.;. ~ ,o‘tl—
Copy for INSPECTOR ;1. Excavation. Pormit sr..;n'a o E Mo
: | CITY OF‘“OAKLAND .ol Tonk permit 9556
g Permif to Excavate and Insfu!l Repair. or Remove Inﬂummuble Liquid Tanks. n. :
, .; Oakland, Californta, ‘-2 ' 9
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO mee}’u f.mov. xmi!-‘fr Gasoline tank and excavate commencing foot Insid@YODETLV yiny
, ! . _—" ;"”Siru! . ) n. p Sirest
on the aorth side of Peabody Lane - avenue 200 ;.,,west “of San Pahlo Avenue
. Street .
House No 1145 - 65th Street . Av::uc . " Present Siorlﬂ- u
Owner___Allan Hofsy . 444,..,_15_&__@33_3_..,_3311_&3%1 SCD Phene_ I06= 3530
. samg .
APP'IC&D‘ Adde Phone
Dimensions of street [sidewalk] surface to be disturbed__ X - + Numbsr of Tanl:s..l....__.......Capacifw 7 Sﬂn Gallons, each.

Romarke_WOTK to be performed by Blair Excavators _TAA/K - RISMaVED . 4//.9“/;' -

This Permit Is grented in accordance with existing City Ordinances. .-
Owner hereby agrees to remcve tanks on discontinuance of use or when notified by the City Authorities. o
When installing, remeving or upairing tanks, no open flame to be on or near premises. »;,-‘ M

v L

;
Approved N L AR po S
Fire Marlhal T

Approved

Drainage Division Enginesring Dept,

EXCAVATING PERMIT

fssued in accordance with Ord. No. 278 CMS, Sec, 6:2.04

stﬁen foet of digging or removal granted. . \:‘1 R TER - T h s .
' ~ CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
The receipt of § spacial deposit is hareby acknowledged. Inspected cod or o 5/ é”f ), "
GENERAL DEPOSIT,
BUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICENSES. gy /; //,é / M

Fire Marshai

. 0'. s
Inspection Fn/Paid . - -' I | “a’ﬂ‘} ck#1118 recy 107240 - . ' N OTICE .
il ST ek L . . Before Covermg Tanks, Above Certificate Must Be Signed.
Racsived B:v " FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU - Wh-n nady for inspestion notify Fire Prevention Burean, 273.3851

. THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

538.86 (6.67)
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Realters md Consultants Pag ATy LTy Cushman & Wakefield, Inc.
f{ rf,\ i X i ot .
i L‘ 'N_p* ‘ () Offices in
L. \ .,,«y«j‘ o Bk e Principal Cities
BUCKDEE THORME & CO.
OFFER TO LEASE
TO BUCKBEE THORNE & CO. (hereafter called Broker)
Oakland Califsrnia October 6 1978

The undersigned hereby offers to lease at the rental and upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set fusth, the following

described premised situated in the City of _Emeryville , County of Alameda

i . 1137-1167 65th Street, comprising sections
State of California:. G H, I and the boiler area. (See Exhibit "A"

attached),
The monthly rental to be payable in adV'mce be at the rate of Elght ;Pndred flfty dollars/month
7 ey
5‘1{ \ A B d &
For the term of ) years ¢¢ﬁ7 2/ ommencing_December, 1978 or earlier

Premises to be used for . BlLectronic manufacture

The further conditions of this offer are

Tenant right to quiet enjoyment of premises.

Tenant right to sublet to acceptable subtenant.

Front of building will be painted and landscaped. k{\

Removal of boiler and chimney stack. .

Interior will be cleaned and painted whisbe. 7w oL ¢£34&f4§%31
6——39&%—&&e?e&se_&%%exm3xdw¥ea£_baﬂeﬁmﬁﬁ=aﬂm index.
7. Tenant right of first refusal for additional space.

8. Tenant may make alterations acceptable to landlord.

UTLBC.ONE'—‘

9. Tenant %9 1abé11ty 1nsurance utilities, and after three vears

a mutla accepte taX lncreage,
A deposit of {housand seven Aundred—----- (51,700 ) Dollars is tendered to Broker,
herewith, in the form ofa__ Check .The sum of Eight hundred fifty-—-—--(5__ 850 )
Dollars is to be applied as the first month’s rent and the balance of _Eight hundred fifty---—w- (5__ 850

Dollars as non-interest bearing security for performance of the lease.

If this offer is accepted by the owner within Five ( S ) days from the date hereof the under-
signed agrees within____Twenty (20 )days after such acceptance to enter into a written lease for said premises
upon the terms above offered and upon such other general provisions as may be mutually satisfactory and acceptable to both the
owner and the undersigned. If this offer is not accepted by the owner or if the lease is not mutuzally agreed upon within said time
periods, then both parties are to be released from all obligations hereunder and this offer shall be void, and the amount of the above

deposit is to be returned to the undersigned upon demand.

OFFEROR: Nasty Cordless

o, Pircety
BY!4§%hn Nady  /

BUCKBEE THORNE & CQ. hereby ac}\no\ Tedges receipt of the deposit sum of ___¢/ 7o e

(s ) Dollars. No liability shall attach to Buckbee Thorne &
Co. cither by reason of any fzn]ure of the owne( to accept said offer, or, if accepted to consummate the contemplaied lease.
-'/Zb WC BUCKBEE THORNE & CO.

/YO0 == =2 owr— BY:W%

The undersigned warrants and represents that he is the owner of record of the property or is authorized to execute this agree-
ment on behalf of the owner, and hereby accepts the offer above made, and agrees to pay BUCKBEE THORNE & CO. for serviges

rendered g commission :

OWNER:

BT 621




